
P R O V I D E D  B Y  P R O V I D E N C E  • P A T T E R N E D  F O R  P R O G R E S S

C O L L E G E  
C A T A L O G  
1968 -  69



TABLE OF CONTENTS

General Information __ 

Academic Information

Admissions _________

Student Life ________

Courses of Instruction 

Suggested Programs __

Personnel___________

Calendar___________

Index --------------------



YORK COLLEGE 

CATALOG

YORK, NEBRASKA 
Volume 60 
Number 1

A n n o u n ce m en ts  for 1968-1969





President’s Message - 3

High School Students:

York College places great importance upon the individual. 
This is indicated, first of all, in the goals of the school. This 
philosophy is demonstrated by a faculty composed of ded­
icated teachers who have conscientiously prepared themselves 
for service in Christian higher education. These teachers have 
chosen York College through which they can touch the lives 
of young people and help them to realize their fullest poten­
tial.

Even though the college has a forward looking plan for 
growth, the present size and the anticipated expansion both 
provide ample opportunity for individual envolvement. Young 
people with specific problems and needs have numerous means 
through which to find answers and help. Students with special 
talents and interests have exceptional opportunities to exercise 
them.

Just as a chain is no stronger than its weakest link, so is our 
society dependent upon an informed and responsible citizen­
ship. Certain information can be conveyed through electronic, 
mechanical and printed media, but such qualities as integrity, 
responsibility and inspiration to achieve are generated through 
effective, personal contact with quality leaders. The York Col­
lege faculty desires to help you prepare for both service to, and 
leadership of mankind.

—Dale R. Larsen





5

GENERAL INFORMATION

Accreditation

York College has the highest recognition that is possible 
to receive from Nebraska Authorities. Letters are on file in the 
office of the Dean from Nebraska colleges and universities stat­
ing that credits from York are fully accepted for transfer. By 
way of example, the University of Nebraska has stated: “Com­
petent students who transfer from York College to the University 
of Nebraska will encounter no difficulty in having their credits 
accepted. York College is to be commended for its efforts to 
upgrade its faculty and for its favorable student-teacher ratio. ”

In 1966 York College was granted candidacy for accredita­
tion by the North Central Association of Colleges and Universi­
ties which is the organization giving the highest recognition 
possible to achieve in our region of the nation.

York is recognized by the United States Office of Educa­
tion as a college whose credits are fully accepted by other 
colleges. York College is certified for Veterans training under 
the provisions of Chapters 34 & 35, Title 38, (U. S. C. ). Letters 
are also on file from colleges of several states stating that York 
College credits are fully accepted. York students transfer to 
dozens of colleges each year without difficulty.

Goals of York College

York College seeks to attain the following goals:
—place each student in direct contact with the Bible and 

other spiritual stimulii, that he might be encouraged 
in his moral development and in the appreciation of 
non-denominational New Testament Christianity

—provide for the student two years of quality education 
in the liberal arts tradition

—meet needs of certain students who can benefit from 
education beyond high school through a terminal two 
year program



6 - Goals

—aid the student in realizing and exercising his full 
potential in the home, the church, and society

GOAL ONE:

York College proposes to encourage growth in Christian 
living and Biblical thinking during the first two years of college. 
She wishes to serve students who desire to develop, to the 
highest possible degree, spiritual awareness, moral values, 
Christian character and leadership skills.

Students from all religious groups are welcomed. However, 
the major portion of financial support and student enrollment 
is provided by members of churches of Christ, whose plea is 
for the restoration of undenominational New Testament Chris­
tianity. Consequently, the philosophy of Bible instruction will 
support the tenet that meaningful Christianity has no need of 
man written creeds, earthly headquarters, or ecclesiastical 
hierarchy for the church, but that the individual best serves 
God, others, and himself by forming his convictions from a 
study of God’s Word and acting in accordance with his con­
victions.

GOAL TWO:

York College seeks to provide two years of quality gen­
eral education in the liberal arts tradition. She believes that in 
an age of constant retraining and creating of new jobs, the 
general liberal arts program gives the best base during the first 
two years of college for the adaptations one will make through­
out his career.

The college aims to prepare qualified students for transfer 
to institutions of still higher learning, where specific vocational 
preparation in the professional or technical fields may be obtain­
ed.

Curricular offerings stress that the student, regardless of 
the career for which he may later prepare, will have experiences 
at York College which will prepare him for marriage, a Chris­
tian home, useful citizenship, and able communication with his 
fellow man. Courses will also emphasize appreciation for our 
American heritage, an understanding of the human and crea­
tive spirit, insight into the visible and living world, and a grasp 
of human social behavior.

GOAL THREE:

York College proposes to meet needs of certain students 
who will benefit from education beyond high school through 
a two year terminal program.



Goals - 7

The college readily accepts some students who do not 
desire to, or should not, pursue a four year college curriculum. 
Such students may elect a terminal program because of voca­
tional goals, personal interests, or limited academic ability.

York College senses an obligation to its constituency to 
provide opportunity to meet these needs. It does so by offering 
programs in secretarial training, homemaking, and Christian 
leadership.

GOAL FOUR:
York College intends to provide circumstances conducive 

to the maximal development of each of her students, regardless 
of his plans relating to a baccalaureate degree.

Her philosophy stresses the importance of the individual, 
and she strives to continually improve procedures which will 
meet the needs of each student, that he might realize his full 
potential.

The student is encouraged to take advantage of services 
and activities at the college which will complement curricular 
offerings. The college intends to provide meaningful counseling 
programs for the student. She seeks to develop activities which 
will offer experience and awareness in all important facets 
of living: the spiritual, the social, the physical, the cultural, 
and the recreational.

York College aspires to the goal that her student product 
will, in every sense, be a complete and effective citizen.

KING



8 - History

History

York College was founded in 1890 by the United Brethren 
Church. The school developed into a four-year liberal arts 
institution with an enrollment reaching approximately 400 
students.

In 1946, a merger was effected between the United Bre­
thren Church and the Evangelical Church, resulting in the 
Evangelical United Brethren Church, which group continued 
to sponsor the college. Combined circumstances led to the 
closing of the school in York in 1954, at which time the Evan­
gelical United Brethren operations were consolidated with a 
sister school, Westmar College, at LeMars, Iowa.

Following considerable negotiation, members of churches 
of Christ ultimately received possession of York College at the 
annual meeting of the York College Board of Trustees on 
March 20, 1954. Though the original corporate structure re­
mained intact, the complete control and sponsorship of York 
College came into new hands.

The new administration of York College opened with a 
two-year program in September, 1956, advancing to a four-year 
curriculum in 1958. Experience, however, revealed the wisdom 
and advantage of a junior college program, which has been 
the exclusive offering of the college since 1959. Enrollment 
has increased from 89 to the present number of nearly 400. 
Proportionate increases have been made in faculty and facilities, 
including the construction of one additional major building, 
McCloud Hall for women.

York College has maintained an active program of self- 
evaluation and self-improvement, and is currently engaged in 
a Pattern for Progress campaign designed to lead to increasing 
academic strength and physical expansion to accommodate an 
ultimate 1, 000 students.

Location

York College is located in York, Nebraska, and is operated 
by a Board of Directors who are all members of churches of 
Christ. The City of York, located in the heart of a very prod­
uctive agricultural part of the state, is fifty-two miles west of 
Lincoln, Nebraska, the state capital, and is situated at the inter­
section of U. S. Highways 81 and 34 near Interstate 80.

The York College campus itself is situated in the east sec­
tion of the City of York adjacent to the East Hill Municipal 
Park.



Facilities - 9

Campus Facilities

The campus consists of about fifteen acres within easy walk­
ing distance of the business section of town. Eight buildings 
are located on the campus: the Auditorium, Administration 
Building, Hulitt Hall, McCloud Hall, McGhee Library, Music 
Building, the Gymnasium and Middlebrook Hall. The Beacon 
Hill apartments, Childress Hall, the Home Economics Building, 
Huts, Language Laboratory, Thompson Hall and Thornton 
Hall are located on properties nearby.

The Administration Building houses offices for the chief ad­
ministrators and their assistants.

The Auditorium provides for daily chapel and other assem­
blies. It also supplies offices for group meetings. It also houses 
instructional television equipment and provides some classroom 
space.

Beacon Hill Apartments, erected in 1962, house girls in ad­
dition to those housed in McCloud Hall.

Childress Hall, completed in February of 1958, is serving as 
a little theater.

The Gymnasium, erected in 1929, provides an adequate space 
for indoor physical education, for a well-balanced program of 
intramural sports which gives every student an opportunity to 
participate in some wholesome type of athletic activity, and for 
some of the inter-collegiate activities.

Home Economics Building, a frame building remodeled in 
1965, provides facilities for both foods and sewing laboratories.



10 Facilities

Hulitt Hall, which was built in 1902, houses dormitory facili­
ties for men. This building also contains the chorus room.

The Huts are temporary frame buildings used to house mar­
ried couples and some young men not finding space in Hulitt 
and Middlebrook Halls.

The Language Laboratory has been established temporarily 
in a frame building. This laboratory equipment will be installed 
in the new library building when it is completed.

McCloud Hall, erected in 1964, has dormitory accommoda­
tion for 136 women on three floors. The second floor houses the 
matron s apartment, guest rooms and parlor. The ground floor 
contains laundry facilities, piano practice rooms, typing room 
and a recreation room.

McGhee Library, remodeled into a beautiful modified colo­
nial structure in 1958, is centrally located on the campus.  The
library contains over 12, 000 volumes on open shelves and reg­
ularly receives 300 periodicals. It also houses recordings, film 
strips, projectors, slides, tapes and other aids to learning. York 
Public Library welcomes student use of its 20, 000 volumes. 
Through inter-library loan service, a student may borrow books 
from almost any library in the state.

The library building also houses on its ground floor the
biology, chemistry and physics laboratories with the equipment 
necessary for the various courses offered. Seven classrooms are 
on the third floor of this same building.

Middlebrook Hall, erected in 1949, has dormitory accom­
modations for ninety-two college men. A parlor, where students 
may meet their friends and relatives, is located on the first 
floor. In the basement are the kitchen, dining hall, Panthers’ Lab­
or Student Center and laundry.

The Music Building houses the vocal and instrumental music 
studios and music lecture room.

Thompson Hall houses the faculty offices and lounge.

Thornton Hall houses the art studio and classrooms.





12 - Deans Message

Dear Prospective Student:
When you arrive on the York campus, I would like to be of 

help to you personally. Please feel free to visit with me con­
cerning your academic plans or your personal problems.

This catalog has been written in order to supply an under­
standing of the curriculum and the activities at York College. 
If you will read it, you will be better prepared to begin your 
college year. Also, your counseling sessions with teachers will 
be more fruitful.

We have employed teachers who are well qualified aca­
demically and whom we feel are outstanding Christian people. 
Consequently, they will be personally interested in you. Please 
feel free to contact any teacher or administrator for assistance.

Sincerely,
Dean Mabrey L. Miller



13

ACADEMIC INFORMATION

This section of the catalog lists the requirements for grad­
uation and certain academic regulations and definitions. Other 
items not listed in this section  which are academic in nature are 
the courses of instruction and the suggested curricular programs.

The courses of instruction found in section five are listed 
under four main curricular divisions. Every student will be ex­
pected to take some courses from each of these divisions.

Some suggested programs are found in section six, the yellow 
pages. The number of programs listed are limited because of 
space. They do not cover all programs possible to begin at York 
College. These are suggested in order that you understand the 
possible planning which we can help you do. We will be happy 
to plan with you to develop the course of study which will best 
fit your individual needs. You can assist in this planning by bring­
ing a catalog of the college to which you wish to transfer.

Requirements for Degrees

Associate in Arts Degree. The College confers the Associate 
in Arts degree upon the successful completion of a two-year 
liberal arts college transfer program. To qualify for this degree, 
a student must be of good moral character and receive recom­
mendation from the faculty. He must have completed a mini­
mum of sixty hours of acceptable college work in addition to 
physical education activity courses, with a grade point average 
of 2. 00 in all work presented for graduation. Thirty hours must 
be completed in residence, and at least fifteen of the last thirty 
hours required for this degree must be registered for and carried 
in this college. He must satisfy the requirements in general ed­
ucation listed below. A transfer student is not required to com­
plete four semesters of Bible. However, each student must com­
plete a Bible course each semester he is enrolled. Failure to do 
so is equivalent to irregular withdrawal from college.



Associate in Science Degree. The conferring of the Associate 
in Science degree is dependent upon conditions identical to those 
of the Associate in Ads degree except in the basic course re­
quirements of the general education program.

THE GENERAL EDUCATION PROGRAM FOR CANDIDATES 

FOR DEGREES

The general education requirements are designed to give 
basic understanding, to develop certain essential and fundamen­
tal skills which all should possess, and to furnish a broad found­
ation of knowledge for advanced level courses. More specifical­
ly, the general education courses are designed to:

A. Enable each student to grasp and solve problems of 
human communication

B. Stimulate appreciation of and contribution to fields of 
creativity

C. Assist in understanding the visible world and principles 
of the technological age, and

D. Prepare for a role in society, and an understanding of 
the roles of others.

14 - Degree Requirements

39
* Modem language may be taken instead of Speech 113. Speech 213 may 

be chosen instead of speech 113 if a basic Speech course has been 
completed in high school.



Degree Requirements - 15

ASSOCIATE IN SCIENCE REQUIREMENTS

38

Certificate of Achievement Diplomas. A Certificate of 
Achievement Diploma is awarded to students who have success­
fully completed an intermediate or terminal program. To qualify 
for this diploma, a student must have completed a minimum 
of fifty-six hours within four or more semesters. He must have 
received a grade point average of at least 1. 50 in the fifty-six 
hours presented for graduation. Also, he must be of good moral 
character, and receive recommendation from the faculty. He must 
satisfy the requirements in general education listed below. A 
transfer student is not required to complete four semesters of 
Bible. However, each student must complete a Bible course 
each semester he is enrolled. Failure to do so is equivalent to 
irregular withdrawal from college.

This diploma is primarily designed for students who do not 
plan to transfer to a four-year college. Students enrolled in this 
program who achieve high academic standing during their first 
year may change to the Associate in Arts or Associate in Science 
program.

THE GENERAL EDUCATION PROGRAM FOR CANDIDATES 

FOR THE CERTIFICATE OF ACHIEVEMENT DIPLOMA

The specific requirements for the Certificate of Achieve­
ment diploma are kept low, so that a student may be able to 
select courses according to his own interest. However, it is felt



16 Academic Regulations

that the following courses give basic understandings and develop 
certain essential fundamental skills which all should possess. 
These courses are required of students who receive the Certif­
icate of Achievement diploma. They are as follows:

Hours

* Modem language may be taken instead of Speech 113. Speech 213 may 
be chosen instead of speech 113 if a basic Speech course has been 
completed in high school.





18 Academe Regulations

5 hour class _________________________  1 % deduction
for each additional absence. This deduction will be on the semes­
ter’s average according to the instructor’s standard for the course. 
Three tardies will equal one absence. Absences just before 
and after vacations will be considered worthy of double percent­
age deductions.

Percentage deductions will not be counted against the re­
cord of a student who is officially representing the college, pro­
vided the proper forms have been completed and filed in the 
Dean’s office before the absence. However, no student shall be 
absent from any class more than three weeks of a semester. 
Absences in excess of this amount constitute withdrawal of the 
student from the course.

Regular daily chapel attendance is expected of each stu­
dent.

Application for Degree. A candidate must present to the 
Dean a formal application for his degree or diploma by the 
fourth week of the second semester. Late application may be 
accepted upon the payment of a fee of $1. 00.

Class Changes. No student is permitted to change or leave 
a class without approval of the instructor, the counselor and the 
Dean. Any student dropping or adding a class will be charged 
a fee of $2. 50 unless the change is required by the college. Class 
changes are not permitted after the third week of any semester, 
except for very unusual circumstances, and then only with the 
approval of a committee composed of the instructor, counselor 
and Dean. Any class dropped without the unanimous approval 
of the instructor, counselor and Dean will be marked “F”. The 
official date of dropping will be the date on which drop forms 
are filed in the office of the Registrar. Any class dropped during 
the first three weeks of a semester will not be shown on the 
transcript. In cases of prolonged illness, a student may request 
that his instructor, counselor and the Dean meet as a committee 
to consider an irregular drop request.

Classification of Students. Regular students carrying twelve 
or more hours who have met entrance requirements are classified 
as first semester freshmen. Students who have acquired 14 hours 
of college work are classified as second semester freshmen. Those 
having obtained 28 hours of work are classified as sophomores, 
and those with 42 hours of work completed are classified as 
second semester sophomores.

The necessary scholarship must be maintained at each level.



Academe Regulations - 19

College transfers not meeting the required scholastic level and 
beginning freshmen presenting a high school grade point below 
1. 50, if admitted, will be placed on academic probation. A stu­
dent admitted on academic probation will have only one semes­
ter to bring up his grade point average.

Veterans and other eligible persons attending this institu­
tion under the benefits of Chapters 34 & 35, Title 38, U. S. C., 
as full time students must be enrolled for at least 14 semester 
hours or the equivalent.

Non-degree students who do not meet entrance require­
ments, but who wish to enroll in certain courses for personal 
development, may, upon approval of the Dean, be admitted as 
special students.

Entrance Tests. Each new student is required to present 
ACT test scores as a part of his admission requirements. Failure 
to take the American College Test before arrival upon campus 
will result in a stiff monetary penalty. Test results are made 
available to the student counselor to assist in guiding the stu­
dent in the selection of courses, the recognition and removal of 
weaknesses, and the selection of fields of interest compatible 
with ability and previous preparation.

Grade Point Average. A grade point average is a score de­
rived by dividing the total number of honor points received dur­
ing a semester by the total number of semester hours of credit 
carried by the student.

Grades and Records. The achievement of the student in each 
course is expressed as follows:

A—excellent
B—good to superior
C—average
D—Below average (lowest passing mark)
F—failure
S—satisfactory, though without reference to the qualify of 

achievement
I—incomplete
WF—withdrew while doing failing work
WP—withdrew with approval and passing grade
An “I” may be given only when the student has been un­

able to complete a course for reasons, which, -in the judgment 
of the instructor, have been unavoidable. Incomplete grades 
must be removed the first six weeks of the following semester.



20 - Academic Regulations

If an “I” is not removed within the specified time, it automatical­
ly becomes an “F”. If a student shall choose to take a course 
a second time to remove a poor grade, only the higher grade 
shall be considered in determining eligibility for graduation.

Honor Points. In order to determine the student’s scholar­
ship level, the following points are assigned for each hour of 
the indicated period: A—4; B—3; C—2; D—1; F, S, WF and WP— 
0.

Honor Roll. The Dean’s Honor Roll is published each semes­
ter. It is composed of the names of those students achieving 
high scholarship. To be eligible for the honor roll, a student must 
be carrying twelve or more hours of work. He must have an 
average scholarship level of 3. 30 with no grade marked incom­
plete and no grade below “C” for the semester.

Students who achieve a scholastic level of 3. 30 points dur­
ing their entire degree program are graduated “with honors. ” 
Those with an average of 3. 60 are graduated “with high honors. ” 
Those with an average of 3. 85 are graduated “with very high 
honors. ”

Honors Course. A course in which a student of outstanding 
ability is enrolled to pursue specialized study under the guidance 
of an instructor.

Scholarship Levels. Each student is expected to maintain a 
scholarship level commensurate with his academic goals. The 
average is computed by dividing the total honor points earned 
by the total semester hours attempted, including the “F” and 
“WF” grades, but not “WP” or “S” grades.

A grade point average of 2. 00 is required for graduation in 
the degree program, and a grade point average of 1. 50 is required 
for the recipient of the Certificate of Achievement diploma. To 
be eligible to participate in co-curricular activities and to avoid 
being placed on academic probation, freshmen must maintain 
a grade point average of 1. 50 each semester and sophomores 
must maintain an average of 1. 75.

A student who falls below this level will be placed on aca­
demic probation and will be limited to not more than a normal 
load. When a student is on scholastic probation, he is not per­
mitted to represent the college in any co-curricular activity, such 
as athletics, chorus trips, debating, dramatic productions and stu­
dent publications. A student who has been below the required 
academic level for two consecutive semesters, or a student enter­
ing on probation and not raising his grade point average in the 
first semester, is ineligible to enroll as a regular student. Such 
students may enroll as special students with a limited load upon 
approval by the Dean of the college.



Academic Regulations - 21

Semester Hour. A semester hour of credit requires one fifty- 
minute recitation or lecture per week for eighteen weeks. Two or 
three hours of laboratory work are equivalent to one hour of 
recitation.

Transfer of Credit. A student who has previously attended a 
recognized college may make application for transfer of credit 
to York College. Such a student must submit both the high school 
and college transcripts which include statements of status at the 
time of withdrawal. Grades of “D” are not accepted, unless an 
equal number of hours of “B” or better are also submitted. In 
general, a grade of “D” in the major field will not be accepted. 
A transfer student may enroll in the courses which are justified 
by an evaluation of his transcript.



22 - Admissions Director

The selection of a college is one of the important decisions 
of your life. During your college years you will develop a phi­
losophy of life, crystalize your values, choose a vocation and 
create lifelong friendships. This decision should be made careful­
ly and with great deliberation.

York College exists for the purpose of providing a well- 
balanced program for your first two years of college. A qualified 
and dedicated faculty will take a personal interest in you and 
in your problems. The religious atmosphere complements the 
academic instruction and the variety of extra-curricular and inter­
collegiate activities. York College is famous for its friendly and 
cordial student body.

We invite you to investigate the many advantages York Col­
lege offers you.

Sincerely 
T. Gayle Napier



23

ADMISSIONS

York College desires to admit students who are qualified to 
contribute to the college environment and can benefit from the 
opportunities offered. An applicant’s eligibility is decided in 
terms of academic preparation, character, educational interests 
and ability to do college work. There is no restriction to admis­
sion because of race or religion.

Requirements for Admission

To gain acceptance at York College, you must satisfy the 
following requirements:

1. Complete and return the application form;

2. Send a $25 room deposit;

3. Provide the college with a high school transcript, plus 
transcripts from each school or college previously at­
tended;

4. 'Return the completed health form;

5. Provide the college with test scores for the ACT tests;

6. Submit a photograph of yourself.

Graduates of accredited high schools, or non-graduates with 
fifteen acceptable units, may meet the academic requirements 
for admission by presenting an official transcript. There should 
be no less than three units of English, and no less than nine 
units of additional academic subjects: English, foreign language, 
mathematics, natural science, and social sciences. The remainder 
of the units may be elective.



24 - Living Costs

ADVANCED PLACEMENT

Credit is given by examination in modern foreign language, 
English, and other limited areas. A student is given advanced 
placement in the areas in which he acquires credit by examina­
tion. Arrangements have been worked out with the College 
Entrance Examination Board to grant credit on the basis of 
their testing program.

Expenses

BOARD AND ROOM

All dormitory students must pay full board and take all 
meals in the cafeteria. There will be no refund because of ab­
sences from the campus.

A room may be reserved in the dormitories by making a 
deposit of $25. 00. Rooms are reserved in the order in which re­
servations are received. To assure yourself a room in a campus 
dormitory, it would be well to place your reservation early.

Reservation fees are not refundable after August 1 or Janu­
ary 1. A full refund will be made at the completion of the stu­
dent’s last semester provided his account has been settled, and 
his room is in order. No refund will be made after three months 
following the end of the semester.

No refund of the room deposit will be made when a stu­
dent withdraws or is expelled during the semester.



Tuition Financing 25

the recipient of a scholarship. This discount does not apply 
during the same semester in which a marriage occurs.

PAYMENT PLANS 

Plan I

Cash at Enrollment. This is the best form of payment because 
it eliminates all interest and service charges. Students should be 
prepared to make payment for tuition, board, room and fees on 
the day of registration each semester. Checks should be made 
payable to York College.

Plan II

Tuition Plan, Inc. York College is now associated with Tui­
tion Plan, Inc., which is a convenient way of financing tuition, 
board, room and fees. Tuition Plan, Inc. works with colleges 
and universities throughout the United States. For a reasonable 
interest rate they will finance school expenses for periods of from 
eight (8) to thirty (30) months, depending upon the desires 
and needs of the student. The York College business office will 
supply details upon request. Students electing to use Plan II are 
expected to pay a minimum of $100 at registration.
Plan III

Semester Financing. Students who do not elect to use Plan 
I or Plan II may budget payments by the semester. In this plan 
a minimum of $100 is required at the time of registration. There 
is a service charge of $1. 00 for each $100 or fraction thereof on 
any unpaid balance after 30 days. Under Plan III a penalty of 
$10 is assessed if the balance of the semester’s expenses is not 
paid by the end of the fifteenth ( 15th) week of the semester.

Final financial arrangements for the semester must be com­
pleted in the business office by Friday of the sixteenth week, 
two weeks before the end of the semester, or the student is 
subject to suspension from all classes.



26 Miscellaneous Costs

York College is completely qualified to participate in veter­
ans assistance programs. Arrangements can be made for assist­



Scholarships - 27

ance through the veterans programs or the dependent children 
program of the federal government.

REFUNDS

The unused portion of the money paid in advance for room 
and board will be refunded providing the student’s account is 
in order and the regulations covering withdrawal have been 
met. No refund is made of matriculation or special fees. If the 
withdrawal results from the student’s misconduct, the College 
is under no obligation to make refunds.

Scholarships and Loan Fund

To receive any of the scholarships offered, the recipient 
must be a regular student who is carrying at least 12 hours of 
college work and is not on academic probation. The Scholarship 
Committee reserves the right to cancel any scholarship at any 
time for disciplinary reasons. No scholarships will be offered 
after August 31.

ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIPS

Academic Scholarships will be given to as many as two 
students from any high school. A minimum grade point average 
of “B” and recommendation by the high school administration 
is required for the scholarship. The recommendation is to be 
based on grade point average, need, character references of the



28 - Scholarships

individual and desire to attend York College. The scholarship 
will be for $200 per semester to apply on tuition. The scholar­
ship will be continued each succeeding semester provided the 
student maintains a “B” average at York. The total for the two 
years could be $800.

Any student who has attended York for a year and has 
achieved a “B” average in his work and has acquired a total of 
twenty-eight college hours, may become eligible for the academic 
scholarship to be granted dining his sophomore year, provided 
he meets the other requirements.

A student who transfers to York from an accredited college 
with a “B” average in his work, which totals a minimum of 
twenty-eight semester hours, may also apply for the academic 
scholarship.

ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS

Basketball scholarships are available to as many as fifteen 
worthy students. These students must carry at least 12 hours of 
college courses and maintain a grade point average high enough 
to meet league standards and to avoid being on scholastic pro­
bation. The amount of these scholarships varies, but could be 
as much as full tuition and room.

J. O. BARE, FRANK BASS, JOE CARRIKER, B. B. KING, ECTOR 

WATSON AND YORK COLLEGE STUDENT LOAN FUND

These loan funds make available limited amounts to a limit­
ed number of worthy students at a reasonable rate of interest. 
Applications should be addressed to the Loan Committee.

BOARD APPOINTED SCHOLARSHIPS

Each member of the York College Board of Directors is 
authorized to recommend, on the basis of need, one student to 
the Scholarship Committee for a scholarship. This student must 
be one who would not otherwise attend York College. The schol­
arship will be for $500 for a two year period, awarded on a 
prorated basis of $125 per semester. This scholarship will be con­
tinued in each succeeding semester for four semesters provided 
the student is not on academic probation and is in good stand­
ing with the college.



Scholarships - 29

CHILDREN’S HOME SCHOLARSHIPS

Tuition up to $200 per semester is granted to high school 
graduates from Epworth Village in York, and from any chil­
dren’s home operated by members of the church of Christ.

CHRISTIAN ACADEMIES SCHOLARSHIPS

The administration of any academy or high school operated 
by members of the church of Christ may recommend two stu­
dents from the senior class for a scholarship at York. The recom­
mendation made to the York College Scholarship Committee 
should be made on the basis of need, character, desire to attend 
York College and aptitude to succeed in college work. The schol­
arship will be for $500 prorated at the rate of $125 per semester 
over a two year period. The continuance of this scholarship for 
each succeeding semester will be contingent upon the student 
maintaining an acceptable scholarship record at York College. 
He must not be on academic probation, and he must be in good 
standing with the college.

These scholarships are offered to two students in addition 
to the academic scholarships which may be granted to two sen­
iors from a Christian academy.

CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP SCHOLARSHIP

A scholarship of $75. 00 will be given each year to a high 
school graduate who is an entering freshman. The scholarship 
will be awarded on the basis of character and need with some 
attention given to extra-curricular activities. No consideration 
shall be given to church affiliation. The student must have at­
tained a “C” average in his high school work including grade 
nine. Selection is to be made by the scholarship committee. This 
scholarship is funded each year by anonymous friends of the 
college.

EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY GRANTS

Educational Opportunity Grants are available to a limited 
number of undergraduate students with exceptional financial 
need who require these grants to attend college. To be eligible, 
the student must also show academic or creative promise.

Eligible students who are accepted for enrollment on a full­
time basis or who are currently enrolled in good standing, may 
receive Educational Opportunity Grants for each year of their



30 - Scholarships

higher education, although the maximum duration of a grant is 
4 years.

Grants will range from $200 to $800 a year, and can be no 
more than one-half of the total assistance given the student.

FOREIGN STUDENT SCHOLARSHIP

York College grants free tuition to all students accepted 
from outside continental North America who have a financial 
need.

GUARANTEED LOANS

Under this program a student may borrow from a bank 
or other financial institutions. A student from a family with 
an adjusted income of less than $15, 000 a year pays no interest 
while he is in an eligible college, university, or technical school. 
Repayment of principal and interest begins when the student 
ceases his course of study. At that time, the Federal Government 
pays approximately one-half the interest and the student the 
remainder. A student from a family with an adjusted income 
higher than $15, 000 a year pays the entire interest on the loan, 
but he may borrow under the Guaranteed Loan Program at
6-percent simple interest. (This loan includes United Student 
Aid Funds, Inc., and the several state loan programs. )

HUMANITIES SCHOLARSHIPS

The humanities department has been authorized to grant 
as many as fifteen scholarships in such areas as speech, dramatics, 
music and art. Students with special talent and interest in these 
areas should write the Director of Admissions for application 
blanks.

ORMAN JEFFERY SCHOLARSHIP

The late Orman Jeffery, pioneer York County fanner, es­
tablished a perpetual scholarship fund at York College. The in­
come therefrom, $200 annually, is awarded to a ministerial stu­
dent.

MINISTERIAL STUDENT LOANS

Students who are planning to do full time work in the 
ministry of the Church may apply for a full tuition loan. The loan



Scholarships - 31

must be repaid within five years after graduation or withdrawal 
from York College. No interest will be charged until graduation 
or withdrawal. Interest will be charged at current interest rates 
at the time of graduation or withdrawal from York College.

NATIONAL DEFENSE STUDENT LOANS

At York College a student may borrow $600. 00 a year to 
meet college expenses. The repayment period and the interest 
does not begin until nine months after the student ends his 
studies. The loans bear interest at the rate of three percent per 
year beginning nine months after the student completes his 
studies. Repayment of the principal may be extended over a 
ten year period except that the institution may require a re­
payment of no less than $15. 00 per month.

NEW ENGLAND LIFE SCHOLARSHIP

Mr. A. Hubert Foster has provided $50 per semester each 
year for a male student, in either the freshman or sophomore 
year, who is participating in athletics, but who is not receiving 
other substantial scholarships. The recipient must be a student 
who is either enrolled or intending to enroll and pursue a busi­
ness administration course of collegiate study.

If no student satisfies either of the above requirements, a 
list of names is to be submitted to the donor who will assist in 
the determination of granting the award. This award will be dis­
continued only upon six months written notice to the college.

MERLIN PRIOR SCHOLARSHIP

A scholarship of $25. 00 is given each spring on the basis 
of need and character to a student who maintains a “C” average. 
The selection is made by the scholarship committee.

SERTOMA SCHOLARSHIP

Each year the Sertoma Club of York contributes funds for a 
scholarship. The recipient is selected by the college scholarship 
committee.

SPECIAL SCHOLARSHIP

A Special Scholarship, awarded by a young man who wishes 
to remain anonymous, provides $200 annually on the basis of 
worthiness, need and attitude.



32 - Scholarships

DON L. WININGS MEMORIAL AWARD

Each year a student of York College will be selected on the 
basis of personality and participation in extra-curricular activities 
to receive a trophy. The selectee will have his name inscribed on 
a larger trophy previously given to the college. The student who 
receives the trophy must have a grade average of 2. 00 or above. 
Candidates will be nominated by the Scholarship Committee. 
The winner will then be chosen by a vote of the student body. 
No student may receive the trophy more than once.

WORK-STUDY PROGRAM

Students, particularly those from low-income families, who 
need a job to help pay for college expenses are potentially eligi­
ble for employment by York College under federally supported 
Work-Study Programs.

Students may work up to 15 hours weekly while attending 
classes full time. The pay rate is the national minimum wage.

To work under this program, a student must be enrolled 
and be in good standing, or be accepted for enrollment as a full­
time student. The sudent’s eligibility depends upon his need 
for employment to defray college expenses, with perference 
given to applicants from low-income families.

OLIVER OWEN YOCUM MEMORIAL AWARD

An award of $50 is to be given annually to a worthy 
preacher student in memory of Oliver Owen Yocum. The selec­
tion is to be made by the Bible Department or the Chairman 
of the Bible Department. The name of the recipient is to be 
inscribed on the award plaque previously presented to the 
college. Funds for the award are supplied annually by Lynn 
Yocum, an alumnus of York College and brother of the Honoree.

HOW TO APPLY FOR SCHOLARSHIP AND LOANS

Make application to the Scholarship Committee on official 
Application for Scholarship form. Give complete details in writ­
ing. Application forms may be acquired by writing to Director 
of Admissions, York College, York, Nebraska, 68467.

In order for a scholarship or loan to be granted, three 
forms, the application for admission, the application for schol­
arship or loan and a transcript of credits, in addition to the $25. 00 
room deposit, must be in the hands of the Scholarship Committee. 
You should make sure that all of these forms are sent to the 
college.

No scholarships will be offered after August 31.



Student Employment - 33

STUDENT EMPLOYMENT

A limited amount of work is available to help deserving 
students meet their college expenses. Those who expect to work 
should make application to the Director of Admissions before 
reaching the campus. Remuneration for student employment on 
campus is paid by crediting the student’s account. The pay 
rate is the national minimum wage as it relates to York College.

Students are advised not to apply for more work than is 
absolutely necessary. Any student who works more than three 
hours a day should limit his academic load.



34

STUDENT LIFE

Activities

A variety of student activities are sponsored to facilitate 
the development of leadership skills, personality, and special 
talents.

CLUBS

Phi Theta Kappa is a national junior college honor society. 
The Xi Rho Chapter was established at York in January 1966. 
Membership is by invitation to students who are in the top ten 
per cent of the student body academically.

Social Clubs have been organized for both women and men 
to provide for students a wholesome social life with opportunities 
to develop leadership abilities and cooperative attitudes. Club ac­
tivities include regular meetings, informal parties, banquets and 
outings. It is the college policy that each student receive an in­
vitation to membership in a social club.

State Clubs are composed of students and faculty members 
from the respective states.

DRAMATICS

Dramatis Personnae is the campus honorary dramatics club. 
Students are invited to join after they have demonstrated an ac­
tive interest in the college productions.

Delta Psi Omega is a national honorary dramatics fraternity. 
The York College chapter of Delta Psi Omega recognizes stu­
dents who make major contributions to the college productions. 
Invitations are extended in the spring semester of each year.

The Tyrone Guthrie Theatre, home of the Minnesota Theatre 
Company, presents the classics plays in repertory. York College 
sponsors a trip each fall to see the current season’s plays. Speech



Activities 35

majors and other interested students are encouraged to make ap­
plication to the Drama Director for the trip during the spring 
semester of their freshman year. Entering freshmen with a strong 
background and interest in theatre may apply by mail.

FORENSICS

Contest Speech is open to any student who wishes to partici­
pate in inter-collegiate speech contests. Competition in Oratory, 
Informative, Extempore, Interpretive Reading and Dramatic 
Interpretation is available. Speech majors and others who are 
interested are encouraged to contact a member of the speech 
faculty concerning participation.

Inter-Collegiate Debate is available to students interested in 
this speech area. York College will attend a number of tourna­
ments throughout the state and adjoining states. Those interested 
are encouraged to take the Debate course being offered during 
the first semester.

MUSIC ACTIVITIES

The A  Cappella Chorus is a popular music organization on 
the York College campus. It presents a number of concerts local­
ly and makes an extensive tour each year during the spring se­
mester.

Community Concerts are given in York and in Lincoln by 
internationally known artists. There are four concerts in the 
York series and five concerts in the Lincoln series each year. 
Many of the students and faculty of the College attend these 
series.



36 Activities

East Hill Minstrels, a vocal and instrumental group chosen 
by audition from the chorus, presents programs both locally and 
away from York.

The Pep Band is open to all students who play instruments 
well enough to qualify. The band participates in pep rallies and 
inter-collegiate sports events.

The Women’s Ensemble and The Men’s Quartet are selected 
from members of A Cappella Chorus. They present numerous 
programs in York and represent the school on chorus trips.

RELIGIOUS MEETINGS

Evening Devotionals are held in the dormitories each eve­
ning. Wednesday evening devotionals are held in McCloud 
parlor and are enjoyed by the students from all the dormitories.

Young Men’s Training Classes are held weekly throughout 
the school year with student preachers in charge of the pro­
grams. All students, faculty members and the public are invited.

SPORTS

Intercollegiate Athletics add much to the school spirit. York 
College participates in intercollegiate baseball, basketball, golf, 
soccer, tennis and track in the Nebraska Junior College Confer­
ence and also in the Prairie Junior College Conference.

Intramural Sports give every student an opportunity to par­
ticipate in some wholesome type of athletic activity. A well- 
balanced program of intramural sports with a wide variety of 
activities is in operation.

STUDENT ASSOCIATION

The Student Association is composed of all students and 
exists to provide a closer cooperation between the students and 
the administration and faculty. The Executive Council of the 
Student Association is elected annually by the student body.

STUDENT PUBLICATIONS

The Crusader, the York College yearbook, is issued each 
spring. The editor and business manager are chosen each spring 
for the next academic year, and the remainder of the staff is 
chosen in the fall. One copy of each issue is kept on file in the 
Library.



Regulations 37

The Spokesman, the campus newspaper, is a semi-monthly 
publication. Positions on the staff are open to all students who 
demonstrate journalistic aptitude.

Regulations

One of the aims of York College is to maintain and promote 
Christian standards of life. In all matters pertaining to personal 
conduct, students are expected to behave as responsible citizens 
in a Christian community. A student’s application for admission 
to the institution implies his acceptance of the objectives and 
regulations of the college. Any person who enrolls in the college 
is expected to support the spirit of the college and its polic­
ies. The college endeavors to have its discipline firm, reasonable 
and sympathetic. It reserves the right to dismiss a student when­
ever in its judgment the general welfare of the college seems 
to require such action.

AUTOMOBILES

Students are urged to refrain from bringing cars to the 
campus. The student who brings a car is to abide by such rules 
for automobiles as the administration sees fit to impose. Girls are 
prohibited from bringing cars to the campus.

BIBLE CLASSES

The faculty of the college believes that no one is well edu­
cated who is not acquainted with God’s dealings with men from 
the beginning and who does not have a knowledge of God’s 
requirements of men in this age of the world. Every student 
carrying twelve or more hours is required to take one course in 
Bible each semester.

BUILDINGS AND OTHER PROPERTY

Any student responsible for the marring or destruction of 
college property will also be responsible for the expense involved 
in restoring the defaced or destroyed property. No animal pets 
will be allowed in school housing.

CAMPUS DRESS

Students at York College are expected to be modest and 
decent. Young ladies may wear slacks, blue jeans or peddle- 
pushers while engaged in athletic activities, or picnics, etc., but



38 - Regulations

these are not considered appropriate for ordinary campus oc­
casions. Strapless or spaghetti strap evening gowns are not con­
sidered appropriate for formal events.

CHAPEL ATTENDANCE

Daily chapel attendance is required of all students and 
faculty members. Chapel exercises consist of a short devotional 
period followed by a program designed to stimulate intellectual, 
religious and aesthetic development.

CHURCH ATTENDANCE

All boarding students are expected to attend church services 
regularly.

DATING

Students may have social engagements for all religious ser­
vices, college-approved activities, date nights and during meals. 
Young men who preach may take young ladies with them only if 
properly chaperoned.

FIREARMS

Students will not be allowed to keep firearms of any kind 
in campus housing. Any firearm brought to the campus must be 
brought upon permission of the dormitory supervisor and stored 
in his apartment. The student may use it only by permission.

MORAL CONDUCT

Bad Checks. A student who gives the college a bad check, 
the fault not being that of a bank, and who does not make satis­
factory adjustment within five days after official notification by 
the Business Office, will be dropped from the College.

Drinking. The use of alcoholic beverages is prohibited on the 
part of any student of York College.

Profanity and vulgarity, hazing other than approved club 
initiations, gambling and indecent literature and pictures are for­
bidden on the part of any student of York College.

Smoking. Those who are directly responsible for the envi­
ronment at York College believe that the use of tobacco in any 
form is injurious to health. It is certainly a fire hazard and an 
expensive habit. The use of tobacco by boarding students is 
forbidden anywhere. Non-boarding students who smoke are 
asked to do so only in their cars or off campus.





40 • Course Descriptions

COURSES OF INSTRUCTION

Organization for Instruction

KEY TO NUMBERING AND SCHEDULING OF COURSES

The Roman numeral following the course title indicates the 
semester in which the course is to be offered. The units digit of 
the course number indicates the credit value of the course.

Courses numbered from 100 to 199 are designed primarily 
for freshmen; those numbered from 200 to 299 for sophomores. 
Freshmen are permitted to take some courses numbered in the 
200s, and sophomores may take courses numbered in the 100s.

Courses listed on a transcript with an “H”, such as “English 
113H, ” are an indication that the student was in an enriched or 
honors section of the course. Honors sections are currently being 
taught in Bible and English. Other areas are being considered.



Course Descriptions - 41

Courses are offered every year unless otherwise stated. 
Courses offered on “demand” are not regularly scheduled but 
will be scheduled provided five or more students need the course 
to meet graduation requirements.

The College reserves the right to withdraw scheduled 
courses when fewer than five students register for such courses.

A student who is very outstanding in ability may be recom­
mended to the academic council, composed of the chairmen of 
the four divisions of the college and the Dean, to pursue special 
study under the guidance of the professor in the area of his 
specialty. This study will constitute enrichment for the students 
involved and will not substitute for other courses. The students 
and their guiding professors will meet monthly with members 
of the academic council to share the results of their study. Credit 
will be given upon completion of the work. Entry of the tran­
script will follow the form:

DIVISION OF BIBLE 
AND 

RELATED SUBJECTS

Chairman: Mr. Joe K. Alley

Teachers: Alley, Banks, Barnett, Campbell, Humphrey, Miller, 
Scott, Smith

York College endeavors to give its students a broad liberal 
arts education with recognition of and training in the spiritual



42 - Course Descriptions

values of life. The College is primarily supported by members 
of churches of Christ. This group of people accepts the Bible as 
the divine will of God revealed to mankind. York College re­
cognizes its responsibility to teach the Bible as an inspired book 
to the young people placed in its care.

Bible

As a servant of the home from which the students come, 
York College is dedicated to the cultivation of the full Chris­
tian personality. Recognizing the responsibility of its charge, 
the Administration requires each student who takes as much 
as twelve hours of work to take a course in this division each 
semester. The Chairman of the Division should be consulted 
when there is doubt as to whether a course in this division will 
satisfy the Bible requirement.

Students planning to major in Bible should take at least 
ten hours of Greek.

Freshmen are to take Bible 113 and 123 and additional 
courses if desired. Sophomores may elect from Bible courses not 
already completed.

113. Old Testament Survey I, Class 3, Credit 3
A study of the Old Testament emphasizing the history of 
ancient Israel, but also giving some attention to the pro­
phetic and poetic books.

123. New Testament Survey II, Class 3, Credit 3
An introductory study of each book in the New Testament 
involving authorship, background, purpose, date and criti­
cal problems. Special attention will be given to the content.

202. The Acts II, Class 2, Credit 2
This course is an intensive study of the book of Acts. The 
student will be required to know both the history and the 
doctrines of the book. A chapter outline and choice pass­
ages will be memorized.

213. The Four Gospels I, Class 3, Credit 3
A study of the harmony of the Four Gospels, giving atten­
tion to the person, life and teachings of Jesus. Special em­
phasis is given to the customs of the period.



Course Descriptions - 43

222. Corinthians and Thessalonians 1, Class 2, Credit 2

A study of the background and content of Paul’s corre­
spondence with the Corinthians and Thessalonians.

223. Prison and Pastoral Epistles I, Class 3, Credit 3

An intensive study of the Ephesians, Phillipians, Colossians, 
Philemon and the letters to Timothy and Titus. Both the 
milieu and the contents of the books will be studied.

232.  General Epistles II, Class 2, Credit 2

An intensive study of the Minor Epistles; James through 
Jude. Special attention will be given to introductory mat­
ters, moral and spiritual values and homilectical material.

243. The Church II,  Class 3, Credit 3

This is a study of the church in prophecy, preparation and 
establishment. The conditions of membership, its work and 
worship will be emphasized.

252.  Minor Prophets I,  Class 2, Credit 2

A study of the Old Testament prophetic books, Hosea 
through Malachi, as their message relates to the history of 
Israel.

262. Job II,  Class 2, Credit 2

An exegetical study of the book of Job in its Old Testament 
setting and as it relates to the problem of human suffering.

Christian Education

In addition to a knowledge of the Bible itself, there are 
many areas of service and knowledge in which the conscientious 
Christian desires proficiency. Second only to a thorough know­
ledge of the Bible is the ability to translate its teaching into one’s



44 Course Descriptions

own life and into the lives of others. This practical field is called 
Christian Education. It involves methods, wisdom and the ac­
cumulation of experience. It aids not only the gospel preacher 
and the teacher of religion but also the Christian housewife and 
the business man.

102. Elementary Song Directing II,  Class 2, Credit 2

For non-majors. Training and practice in song-directing. 
Study of methods for better worship through song. Con­
sent of instructor.

123.  Homiletics II,  Class 3, Credit 3
Preparation and delivery of sermons, lectures and assigned 
readings on the place and purpose of preaching in the
world today. Both textual and topical sermons will be
prepared and delivered.

141. Advanced Song Directing I,  Class 1,  Credit 1

Designed for music majors or minors and others who have 
had previous training in music. Special attention given to 
hymn literature and methods for more effective leader­
ship in worship. Consent of instructor.

212.  Personal Evangelism I, Class 2, Credit 2
A study of methods and techniques in personal work
gleaned from the Bible, special texts and practical ex­
perience.

222. Missionary Methods II, Class 2, Credit 2
A study of the problems and methods of mission work.
Special attention will be given the motivation, purpose, 
problems and techniques of work on the foreign field.

223. Church History I,  Class 3,  Credit 3
A survey of church history from the beginning of the church 
to the present time. Special emphasis will be given to the 
establishment of the church, the rise of Catholicism and 
the Protestant Reformation.



Course Descriptions 45

A study of the origin, growth and significance of the major 
churches in America with special emphasis given to study 
of the dominant religious bodies in the Midwest. Class 
lectures to be supplemented by collateral reading.

233. American Church History II,  Class 3,  Credit 3

Greek

Courses in Koine Greek, the Greek of the New Testament 
period, are offered for the benefit of those interested in study­
ing the New Testament in the original language. A knowledge 
of the language contributes much to an understanding of the 
problems of Biblical translation and is invaluable as an aid in 
interpretation. The highly inflected nature of the Greek language 
makes it an exceptionally expressive vehicle of communication. 
It was the most prominent and most widely used language of the 
Roman Empire in the first century, which made it an ideal 
language for the evangelization of the Roman world. Acquaint­
ance with the language is also helpful in evaluating the cultural 
and historical impact of both the ancient Greek and Roman 
civilizations.

Students planning to major in Bible are required to take 
one year of elementary Greek.



46 Course Descriptions

215. Elementary Greek I,  Class 5,  Credit 5
Vocabulary, declensions and conjugations.

225. Elementary Greek II,  Class 5,  Credit 5
Continuation of Greek 215 with selected readings from the 
Gospel of John.

DIVISION OF HUMANITIES

Chairman: Mr. Elmer Baker 

Teachers: Baker, Barnett, Hannel, Hester, E. Lewis, Perkins, 
Mastick, Smith, Thom

In general education the Division of Humanities, through 
its several departments, endeavors to make the student aware 
of the best that has been done in words, in music and in art, so 
that, he may have some basis for opinion in these matters. In 
certain courses he, also, is given such theory and practice as will 
enable him to interpret music and literature and art and to com­
pose original work for himself. Throughout the Division he 
is encouraged to observe interrelations of languages, literatures 
and fine arts so that he may be able to appreciate his cultural 
heritage. All phases, however, are coordinated in the purpose 
implicit in every activity of the Division: to make the student 
conscious of his heritage, to establish his tastes, to encourage 
him in self-expression and in other cultural pursuits, so that his 
leisure may be richer, his judgment more discriminating, his 
action more intelligent.

Art

The Department of Art is designed to enrich the artistic 
understanding of all students, to develop proficiency in specific



English

Courses offered by the English Department are designed 
to encourage all students to think of the English language as a 
basic tool in the understanding of all subjects. Through oral and 
written expression and through reading and discussing various 
forms of literary composition, the department hopes that its 
students will learn to make correct judgments and to develop 
an understanding and an appreciation for the noblest in litera­
ture and in life. Courses in English are also designed to enable 
the student to do successful upper-division work.



48 Course Descriptions

113. Freshman Composition I, Class 3, Credit 3

Required of freshmen. A study of the essentials of com­
position. Assignments are designed to develop writing skills 
and critical appreciation of selected essays, plays, and 
novels. Original student essays are required.

Required of freshmen. Continuation of English 113. Em­
phasis is placed on fundamental principles of effective 
writing and critical evaluation of various types of litera­
ture. Original student essays are required.

Outstanding works of English literature from the earliest 
times to the close of the eighteenth century, studies in 
chronological sequence and with some attention to the 
characteristics of the various periods of English literary 
history embraced.

223.  English Literature Survey II,  Class 3, Credit 3

Outstanding works of English literature from the late 
eighteenth century to the early twentieth century, studied 
in chronological sequence and with some attention to the 
characteristics of the various periods of English literary 
history embraced.

253. Introduction to Theater II,  Class 3, Credit 3

May be taken for either speech or English credit. Course 
description under speech.

The courses in modem languages are designed to provide 
the student with a basic understanding of linguistic structure. 
This understanding will broaden his outlook and enable him to 
make better use of his own language. Satisfactory completion 
of these courses gives the student the ability to speak, write 
and read the language on an elementary level, and it also ex­
poses him to the culture of the areas where his chosen language 
is spoken.

123.  Freshman Composition II, Class 3, Credit 3

213.  English Literature Survey I, Class 3, Credit 3

Modern Languages





A continuation of 213 with more extensive readings in 
Spanish literature and conversation.



Course Descriptions

Music

The Department of Music exists to prepare future music 
teachers, to develop in all students an appreciation for values to 
be gained through the study of music, to provide practical ex­
perience in the performance of great music and to assist those 
who desire to serve the Church more effectively.

Students may major in piano, voice, or music education. 
Those who plan to teach should major in music education. Stu­
dents majoring in music education must be proficient in either 
piano, voice or a band or orchestral instrument.

The recommended program of courses for the music major 
is listed in the Suggested Programs section of the catalog. The 
music minor should take a minimum of ten hours while at York 
including music 113, 123, 111, 121, 111p and one additional hour 
of private instruction. Also, music 152 and 162 are strongly re­
commended.

The music staff reserves the right to decide at the close of 
the first semester course of study whether or not a student may 
pursue the full music major.

101. Rudiments of Music I, Class 1, Credit 1

For non-majors. Elementary music principles and sight- 
singing. Designed for those who have had little or no pre­

vious training in music. Consent of instructor. Offered on de­
mand.





Course Descriptions - 53

A general survey of music literature from the earliest in 
existence to the present. The evolution of musical styles 
will be traced and the examination of scores will be re­
quired. For music majors and minors only.

202. Music Appreciation I,  II, Class 2, Credit 2
A course primarily for liberal arts students, designed to 
develop intelligent listening to various types of musical 
performance. An elementary study of music history, form 
and style in composition is supplemented by comprehen­
sive recorded illustrations.

152, 162. Music Literature I, II, Class 2, Credit 2 each semester

APPLIED MUSIC

Private Instruction.

One or two hours of credit are given for private lessons, de­
pending upon whether the student enrolls in one or two half- 
hour lessons per week. Voice majors who enroll for one or two 
hours a week must also enroll for Music 103.

213 or 214. Private Voice II,  Class 2, Credit 3, 4

The requirements of music 222v will be met. In addition 
the students in 213 will give a joint recital and the students 
in 214 will give a full recital.



54 - Course Descriptions

Class Instruction.

111c, 121c, 211c, 221c. A Cappella Chorus
I, II, Rehearsal 5, Credit 1

The A Cappella Chorus offers opportunities for experience 
in choral singing. A wide range of choral literature is stud­
ied, both sacred and secular, and numerous programs and 
concerts are presented. Membership is determined by 
audition. Only two hours of ensemble may count toward 
graduation.

172, 182. Class Voice I,  II,  Class 2,  Credit 2

Group instruction for non-major beginning students.

Speech

The Department of Speech has the following objectives: to 
improve the communicative skills and attitudes of all students, 
to develop specialized abilities in public speaking, dramatics 
and oral reading and to prepare teachers of speech.

113.  Basic Speech I,  II, Class 3, Credit 3

A course designed to develop ability and ease in speech 
experiences before an audience. Experience is gained in 
presenting speeches of introduction, information, persua­
sion, instruction, and entertainent, as well as interpreting 
the printed page.

142, 242 Fundamentals of Debate I, Class 2, Credit 2

A course in the principles of argumentation and debate. 
The current national college debate question will be used 
as the basis for teaching the rudiments of debate. Em­
phasis is also placed upon persuasive, extemporaneous, 
and impromptu speaking. Opportunity is given for those 
with outstanding ability to participate in inter-collegiate 
competition. Requirements: consent of the instructor.

213.  Fundamentals of Oral Interpretation II, Class 3, Credit 3
Study and practice in the art of interpretive reading. In­
struction and practice is given in the interpretation of



poetry, prose, drama, and the Bible. Emphasis is placed 
on the interpreter communicating to the audience the 
author’s exact meaning as nearly as possible. Prerequisite: 
Speech 113 or consent of the instructor.

Course Descriptions - 55

223.  Play Production I, Class 5, Credit 3

Courses in acting and staging plays for public perform­
ances. Offered on alternate years beginning 1960-1961.

233.  Introduction to Acting I, Class 3, Credit 3

Practical training in the field will be gained through 
pantomime, scene performance and the development of 
a character in a major production. Audition required. 
Offered on alternating years beginning 1959-60.

253.  Introduction to Theater II, Class 3, Credit 3

Basic concepts of theater will be derived from the dramatic 
literature of Aeschylus to modern American playwrights 
and a survey of theater development. May be taken for 
Speech or English credit.

WORKSHOPS

The following courses are designed for students who wish 
to gain experience in the production of dramatic presentations. 
A formal class time is not assigned.

111 p, 121p, 211 p, 221p. Theater Workshop: Performance
Credit 1

Open for credit to students who participate in important 
roles with a high degree of excellency during a given 
semester. Students are cast in the major productions ac­
cording to their ability.

111, 121t, 211 t, 221t. Theater Workshops: Technical Credit 1

A practical course in the technical aspects of dramatic 
production. Students are assigned tasks in the major pro­
ductions during the semester in which they are enrolled.



56 .  Course Descriptions

DIVISION OF NATURAL SCIENCES

Chairman: Mr. Bob Nossaman 

Teachers: W. Baker, J. Kite, T. Kite, Nossaman, Tandy, Thomas

The program in the natural sciences is designed to give 
cultural training, to prepare teachers, to give the basic training 
in natural sciences needed by pre-professional students or stu­
dents of the natural sciences and for those who, for any other 
reason, desire a broader understanding and appreciation of the 
sciences.

An introduction to the basic biological principles of the 
following areas: cell structure and function, genetic con­
trol, reproductive patterns, the relations between living 
organisms and their environment, evolution and heredity. 
The molecular approach is emphasized. Laboratory work 
includes introduction to the use of the mircoscope and 
investigations in the above areas.

124.  General Biology II,  Class 3, Lab 3, Credit 4

Continuation of 114 with units covering the plant and 
animal kingdoms and the human body systems.

214.  Bacteriology I,  Class 3,  Lab 3,  Credit 4

Micro-organisms, their classification, morphology and 
physiology; their relation to health, sanitation and food pre­
servation. Prerequisite 114 and 124.

Biology

114. General Biology I, Class 3, Lab 3, Credit 4



Course Descriptions - 57

The structure and functions of the body, with special em­
phasis placed upon the various organs and systems. Pre­
requisite 114 and 124.

224. Human Anatomy and Physiology II, Class 3, Lab 3,
Credit 4

Chemistry

114.  General Inorganic Chemistry I, Class 3, Lab 3, Credit 4

Prerequisite: Two units of algebra or concurrent enroll­
ment in it. General theory of chemistry, the periodic clas­
sification of elements, valence, atomic structure and pro­
perties of non-metals.

124.  General Inorganic Chemistry II, Class 3, Lab 3, Credit 4

A continuation of beginning chemistry. Emphasis is placed 
on the metals and their properties, their metallurgy and im­
portant compounds. An introduction to organic chemistry 
will also be included.

214.  Qualitative Analysis I,  Class 2, Lab 6, Credit 4

Prerequisite: eight hours of general chemistry. Chemical 
equilibrium and its application to the separation and iden­
tification of the common cations and anions. These prin­
ciples will find application in the laboratory work.

225. Quantitative Analysis II,  Class 2, Lab 9, Credit 5

Prerequisite: qualitative analysis. The principles involved 
in various types of chemical analysis, volumetric, gravi­
metric and instrumental principles will find an applica­
tion in the laboratory work. Two lectures and three labora­
tory periods of three hours each per week.

245. Organic Chemistry II, Class 3, Lab 6, Credit 5

Prerequisite: Chemistry 124. Study of the aiphatic and 
aromatic compounds of carbon. Offered on demand.



58 - Course Descriptions

Home Economics

The courses offered in home economics are designed to 
assist in the preparation of young women to meet their responsi­
bilities as homemakers and consumers; to begin the preparation 
for teaching home economics; and to initiate background courses 
as foundations for specialized training for dietetics, food service 
management and other related careers. Young women not major­
ing in this field are encouraged to select courses in home eco­
nomics as electives.

113. Food Selection and Preparation I, Class 2, Lab 3, Credit 3
A study of the relation of food to health, the principles 
of selection and preparation of the various foods. Attention 
is given to markets, standards for products, grades, label­
ing and the consumers’ responsibility in the economic 
system. Laboratory experiences are given in the applica­
tion of scientific principles to cooking food.

123. Family Clothing Problems II, Class 2, Lab 3, Credit 3
A study of the selection of clothing to supply the needs 
of the family. Practical experience is given in cutting, fitt­
ing, pressing and constructing garments, using a variety 
of fabrics. Dressmaking instruction will be adjusted to 
meet the level of development of the class. The study 
will also include the interpretation of commercial patterns, 
sewing machine maintenance, the choice of ready-made 
clothing for the family and the recognition of good fashion 
design.

213. Clothing Tailoring I, Class 2, Lab 3, Credit 3
The more difficult problems involved in the selection and 
construction of the family wardrobe. Making a tailored 
suit or coat and renovating child and adult clothing. Pre­
requisite 123.

223. Meal Management.  II, Class 2, Lab 3, Credit 3
Meal planning for the family, stressing nutrition, organiza­
tion of work, food, costs, marketing, meal planning, meal 
preparation and table service for all occasions. Prerequisite 
113.



Course Descriptions - 59

Mathematics

Mathematics courses are designed to supply the needs of 
those planning to major in mathematics and those needing 
mathematics as a tool subject. Students having had a very strong 
high school program may begin their college work with mathe­
matics 214. The decision to enter 214 should not be made with­
out consultation with the instructor and a possible testing ex­
perience on campus to determine readiness for calculus.

214, 224. Analytic Geometry and Calculus
I, II, Class 5, Credit 4 each semester

Prerequisite: Mathematics 173, 183. Properties of geometric 
figures, polar coordinates, approximately three hours. 
Differential and integral calculus with applications, about 
five hours.



60 - Course Descriptions

A continuation of 224. Advanced differentiation and inte­
gration and solid analytic geometry.

243. Introduction to Upper Division Mathematics
II, Class 3, Credit 3

A brief introduction to each of the various areas of study 
usually encountered at the junior-senior level: modern 
algebra, linear algebra, differential equations and real 
analysis.

234. Analytic Geometry and Calculus I,  Class 5,  Credit 4

Physical Science

113. Physical Science I,  Class 2,  Lab 2, Credit 3

An introduction to the philosophy and methodology of 
science; basic concepts of some of the physical sciences. 
Astronomy, geology, meteorology. Recommended for all 
non-science majors.

123. Physical Science II, Class 2, Lab 2, Credit 3
An introduction to the areas of physical science dealing 
with chemistry and physics. Recommended for all non­
science majors.

Physics



Course Descriptions - 61

DIVISION OF SOCIAL SCIENCES

Chairman: Dr. Gayle Napier

Teachers: Banks, Barnes, Campbell, Kirk, J. Kite, Napier, Scott, 
Simpson, Thompson

The work of the department is designed to give students 
basic information concerning the social forces and institutions 
which affect civilizations, to prepare teachers for secondary 
and elementary schools, to provide terminal training in Secretarial 
Management, and to prepare students for business careers.

Business

The Department of Business Administration offers courses 
in two fields of interest: General Business Administration and 
Secretarial Management. Students with previous high school 
training in shorthand and typing may enter the more advanced 
courses.

103. Business Mathematics II,  Glass 3,  Credit 3
Deals with the fundamental operations of arithmetic with 
integers and with common and decimal fractions, simple 
equations, ratio and proportion, percentages, simple in­
terest, discounts, profit and loss and the use of simple 
algebraic formulas. Offered on alternating years beginning 
1962-1963.

213, 223. Accounting.  I,  II,  Class 5,  Credit 3
Classification and discussion of financial statements.



62 Course Descriptions

233, 243. Principles of Economics
I, II, Class 3, Credit 3 each semester

Sophomore standing. The structure of the contemporary 
economy, basic economic principles, institutions and prob­
lems; elementary economic analysis, Offered on alternating 
years beginning 1960-1961.

253, 263. Business Law I,  II,  Class 3, Credit 3

History of legal development; organization of courts and 
administrative agencies; legal principles involved in the 
law of agency, bailments, bankruptcy, carriers, contracts, 
corporations, creditors’ rights, mortgages and liens, insur­
ance, negotiable instruments, partnerships, real property, 
sales, suretyship, torts and trusts. Offered on alternating 
years beginning 1967-1968.



Course Descriptions - 63

Prerequisite:  Grade “C” or above in Secretarial Manage-
ent 133. A continuation of shorthand with emphasis on 
speed-building, vocabulary and accurate transcription.

152.  Business Machines I,  II, Class 2,  Credit 2

Instruction and practice in the use of modem office
machines; key-driven and rotary calculators; full keyboard 
and 10-key adding-listing machines.

143.  Intermediate Shorthand II, Class 5,  Credit 3

W
m



64 - Course Descriptions

Prerequisite: Grade “C” or above in Secretarial Manage­
ment 123. The development of increased accuracy and 
speed in typing and practice in writing business letters, 
special business forms and introduction to composition 
at the typewriter.

223. Advanced Dictation I,  Class 5,  Credit 3
Prerequisites: Grade C or above in Secretarial Manage­
ment 143 and Secretarial Management 123 or equivalent 
skills. Development of advanced skill in dictation with em­
phasis on mailable transcription of letters and speed-build­
ing.

243. Business Correspondence II,  Class 3,  Credit 3
Practice in writing business letters and reports; letters con­
cerning claims and adjustments, good-will, credit, collec­
tions, inquiries and special requests, orders and acknow­
ledgments, sales and applications.

253. Office Procedure I,  Class 3,  Credit 3

The use of duplicating and transcribing machines. Ap­
plication of typing and shorthand to practical office prob­
lems such as filing, handling of mails, use of business and 
legal forms, reference materials and development of the 
personal qualities of a successful office worker.

213. Advanced Typewriting II,  Class 5,  Credit 3

Education

The Department of Education considers teaching as a 
privilege, and not as a personal right. Consequently, it reserves 
the right to withhold recommendation from any student who 
does not meet acceptable standards for service in education. 
Two years of work may be acquired in either field of elementary 
education or secondary education. Members of the Department 
will counsel with students to assist them in selecting a program. 
However, it is held that the student is responsible for deter­
mining the program most desirable for preparing him for work 
in his particular state. A recommended program of courses is 
found in the Suggested Programs section of the catalog.



History

133. World Civilization to 1650 I,  Class 3, Credit 3
A survey of the ancient and medieval civilizations, with 
emphasis on the political and cultural developments of 
Greece and Rome, the rise of Christianity and Moham­
medanism, the beginning of nations and the renaissance 
and reformation periods.

143. World Civilization since 1650 II,  Class 3, Credit 3
A survey of cultural and political development, the rise



66 Course Descriptions

of unified national states, mercantilism and the Industrial 
Revolution, struggles of democracy, the effects of national­
ism, fascism and communism in the nineteenth and twen­
tieth centuries.

213. History of  the United States 1492 to 1877 I, Class 3, Credit 3

A history of the United States from its beginning through 
the political reconstruction following the Civil War. The 
colonial period is given relatively brief treatment as a 
background for later developments. The development of 
a distinctive American culture is traced with its various 
complex interrelationships.

223. History of the United States Since 1877 II, Class 3, Credit 3

Basic trends outlined in the development of an industrial­
ized, urban, high-speed civilization with increasing par­
ticipation and leadership in world affairs.

Physical Education

The Department of Physical Education and Health is 
designed to meet the needs of three groups: those needing re­
creational activity for health and social values, those planning 
to teach or coach physical education and those interested in the 
supervision of activities associated with group work, such as 
summer camps and scout programs.

111, 121. Physical Education Activities
I, II, Class 2, Credit 1 each semester

Recreational activities.

111a, 121a, 211a, 221a. Physical Education Activity

In these courses the student gets his activity by participat­
ing on an intercollegiate team. To get credit, the student 
must complete the semester or the season as an active 
member of the team. The transcript entry will show the 
catalog number and the name of the sport such as base­
ball, basketball, golf, soccer, tennis or track.



111c. Conditioning Activities I,  II, Class 2, Credit 1
An individualized approach to physical conditioning ac­
tivities. Attention will also be given to proper relaxation, 
posture, balance, movement in daily living, rhythm, weight 
control, cyclic body functions, and the values of physical 
education.

Course Descriptions - 67



68 Course Descriptions

Consideration of personal, school and community health 
problems. Required of Physical Education majors. Prere­
quisite: sophomore standing or permission.

231-241. Intramural Sports I,  II, Lab, Credit 1
Activities in the gymnasium, on the playground and 
athletic field; methods of point distribution; scheduling; 
record keeping and types of honor awards.

223. Health Education II,  Class 3, Credit 3



Course Descriptions - 69

Psychology

101. Orientation I,  II, Class 2, Credit 1
This course is an orientation course designed primarily 
to aid the student in making a satisfactory adjustment to 
college life. This course is required for all new students.

113. General Psychology I, Class 3, Credit 3

A general overview of the history, philosophical develop­
ment and theoretical approaches to the study of human 
behavior. Considers such topics as intelligence, personality, 
motivation, adjustment, psychological measurement, group 
dynamics, and the application of psychology in various 
fields.

143. Human Growth and Development II, Class 3, Credit 3

The physical, mental, emotional and social development 
of the human individual from birth through adolescence. 
Application of the principles of psychology to an under­
standing of human growth with emphasis on understand­
ing of child and adolescent behavior.

Sociology

112. Introduction to* Sociology I,  Class 2, Credit 2

A study of the basic methods and concepts used in the 
description and understanding of group behavior. Special 
attention is given to the way in which the individual is 
molded by the various social groups about him, such as 
communities, races, nationalities and crowds.

122. Marriage and Family II,  Class 2, Credit 2

An analysis will be made of the position of the American 
family in our contemporary culture. Special attention will 
be given to problems of individual adjustment to marriage 
in modern living.





SUGGESTED PROGRAMS

71

Students who have not definitely decided upon a profes­
sion or a purpose toward which to direct their education should 
enroll in the general liberal arts program. The general liberal 
arts course is suited to the student who has not yet chosen his 
vocation, but who wishes to lay a broad foundation for a four- 
year college course. Students not continuing beyond junior col­
lege will find the liberal arts program a good general course.

Students who have definitely decided upon a cultural or 
occupational goal should consult with an advisor so that a cur­
ricular plan which will best meet that goal can be selected.

Some of the many possible special interest and pre-profes­
sional course patterns are suggested following the outline of the 
general liberal arts program. Other course patterns not suggested 
here are available.

GENERAL LIBERAL ARTS

The general liberal arts program is listed first in the sug­
gested programs because it is the basic course of the college 
and a majority of the students will be enrolled in it. A student 
may pursue this program for two years, and at the end of this 
time he may change his major field of interest with very little 
loss of time in preparation for the four-year degree.

Students interested in the area of art, Bible, biology, busi­
ness administration, chemistry, English, history, mathematics, 
music, physical education, physics, sociology or speech, should 
enroll in the general liberal arts program. Enrollment should be 
preceded by careful consultation with a faculty member who 
teaches in the area of the student’s special interest. Counselors 
will help to outline programs to fit individual needs, but the 
following is a suggested schedule of courses.



72 - Suggested Programs

FRESHM AN YEAR

ART

Students planning to major in art should complete the liberal 
arts program and twelve hours of art. Art 133, 143, 233 and 243.

BIBLE

Students planning to major in Bible should plan their work 
carefully. Transitions can be made in the suggested program but 
this should be done only after consulting the Head of the Bible 
Division.



Suggested Programs 73

BIOLOGY

Students planning to major in biology should complete 
either the Associate in Arts or the Associate in Science pro­
gram requirements. In addition, they should take Biology 114, 
124, 214, 224, and Chemistry 114 ana 124.

CHEMISTRY

A student planning to major in chemistry should consult 
carefully with the instructors in chemistry and mathematics to 
determine his eligibility to enter advanced mathematics courses. 
If his preparation in mathematics is not extremely high, he 
should enroll in math 173 and 183 the freshman year rather 
than math 214 and 224. Students not well prepared in mathe­
matics should postpone calculus until the sophomore year and 
physics until the junior year.



EDUCATION

Elementary Education

The education department of York College feels that teach­
ers are more adequately prepared if they go beyond the two-year 
preparation program. However, two years of elementary educa­
tion are offered which will prepare a student to transfer to a 
four-year college and work toward a bachelor’s degree in ele­
mentary education.



Suggested Programs - 75

A student desiring to teach in secondary schools should plan 
to pursue a liberal arts major in his chosen teaching field. Pro­
fessional education courses should be kept at a minimum during 
the first two years of work.

Secondary Education

MATHEMATICS

A student majoring in mathematics, planning to teach, 
should enroll in the liberal arts curriculum with mathematics 
as elective courses. Outstanding students may take math 214 
and 224 the first year and provide room for physics 214 and 224 
the second year. Students not eligible to enter calculus should 
take math 173 and 183 the first year and 214 and 224 the 
second year.

A student planning a research goal should meet the As­
sociate in Science requirements rather than the Associate in 
Arts requirements. He should elect physics 214 and 224, and 
other major science courses in addition to four semesters of 
mathematics.



76 Suggested Programs

MUSIC

The following course outline is planned for those students 
who plan a four-year degree in music education. Students plan­
ning an applied music major will delete the education courses 
and take more private instruction.

PRE-DENTISTRY

Specific requirements at the University of Nebraska College 
of Dentistry are 60 semester hours exclusive of physical educa­
tion and military science. These 60 hours must include two 
semesters in English composition, two semesters in zoology or 
biology, two semesters in inorganic chemistry two semesters in 
physics and two semesters in organic chemistry. Outstanding 
scholarship is essential for entrance into dental college since 
only about 20 per cent of the applicants are admitted. The 
University of Nebraska, the only dental college between Iowa 
and California, admits only sixty-four beginning students each 
year.



Suggested Programs - 77

PRE-ENGINEERING

A student desiring to study engineering should consult with 
his counselor regularly to get help in evaluating his potential 
in the field and in making adjustments in his program to align 
his work with the program of his chosen engineering school.



York does not offer specific courses in journalism. However, 
the. major portion of the first two years in journalism school is 
devoted to achieving a broad general education. A student wish­
ing to major in journalism can easily spend his first year at York 
without loss of time in his journalism program. Practical ex­
perience may be gained during this time by serving as a mem­
ber of the staff of the student newspaper.

78 - Suggested Programs

PRE-JOURNALISM

PRE-LAW

Standard law schools require that students have at least two 
years of college training before entering upon professional study. 
The course listed below meets that need in that it supplies the 
necessary background in history, government, English and 
speech, so essential to the practitioner of law.

Law schools do not specify particular courses as being man­
datory in the pre-professional training. Therefore, minor adap­
tions in the suggested program are permissible.



Suggested Programs - 79

PRE-MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY

A student planning to enter medical technology must com­
plete three years of college, a minimum of 90 semester hours, 
before admission to the program. These three years should en­
compass four semesters each of biology and chemistry and one 
semester of mathematics. Such students should enroll in the 
general liberal arts program, other than the non-lab science 
courses, and in addition complete Biology 114, 124, 214 and 224; 
Chemistry 114 , 124, 214 and 225 plus three hours of mathematics. 
Some of the science courses can be planned for the junior year.

PRE-MEDICINE

Ninety semester hours or three years of college work are 
required as prerequisite to the four years in a medical college 
for the Doctor of Medicine degree. Specific semester hour re­
quirements, at the University of Nebraska, include 14 hours in 
Chemistry, 12 in Biology, 8 in Physics, 12 in English, and 
mathematics through introductory calculus. A foreign language 
is considered a desirable elective.



80 - Suggested Programs

The suggested preliminary college course listed below is 
designed to meet the entrance requirements of the University 
of Nebraska School of Nursing. Students planning to enter an­
other school of nursing should select courses to comply with the 
entrance requirements of that school.

PRE-NURSING



Suggested Programs - 81

A student planning to enter optometry should plan his 
courses to meet the requirements of his chosen professional 
school. The following program is recommended.

PRE-OPTOMETRY

PRE-PHARMACY

Two full years of college work with specific requirements 
are necessary for admission to a college of pharmacy. Each stu­
dent should plan his program to comply with the entrance re­
quirements of the college to which he will transfer.



82 - Suggested Programs

PRE-VETERINARY AND PRE-ANIMAL HUSBANDRY

Any person wishing to enter the four-year professional 
course leading to the degree of Doctor of Veterinary Medicine 
must first complete two years of pre-veterinary training. The 
two-year program outlined under Pre-Pharmacy will meet the 
entrance requirements at Colorado State University. The stu­
dent should study the entrance requirements of the college of 
his choice and consult with his counselor at York concerning 
the advisability of completing two full years at York.

SECRETARIAL MANAGEMENT

Students who have had both typing and shorthand in high 
school will probably be able to take advanced courses in these 
lines in the first year, and thus prepare themselves for employ­
ment by one year of study. However, the course of study in 
Secretarial Management seeks to prepare persons to assume posi­
tions of responsibility as stenographers or secretaries, and to 
meet the increasing demand for people of broad background 
and technical skill to fill secretarial positions requiring manage­
rial ability. Modem business courses stress the fact that many 
secretaries step into executive positions. Consequently, the two- 
year course which builds a much broader background, and in­
cludes some courses in business administration, is recommended.



Suggested Programs - 83

Two-Year Terminal Program

The Certificate of Achievement Diploma will be granted 
upon the completion of this program.

Two-Year Degree Program

Students are encouraged to take the Associate in Arts degree 
program. Students taking this plan will lose no time when trans­
ferring to a four-year college, whereas, those who follow the 
terminal program will not be able to complete a four-year degree 
without loss of time. The following program will be somewhat 
lighter for students who have had previous work in shorthand 
and typing. The student should consult his advisor concerning 
adaptations to fit his personal needs.



84 - Suggested Programs



Board of Directors 85

PERSONNEL

Board of Directors

Millard Key, Chairman, Waco, Nebraska _________  Banker
K. C. Thomas, Vice-Chairman, York, Nebraska Farmer
Harold Pheasant, Sec, -Treas., Lincoln, Nebraska Systems and

Procedures Accountant, Western Power and Gas Co., Inc.
Bill Adams, Topeka, Kansas____________ Owner,  Automotive

Supply Business
Bill Anderson, Wichita, Kansas Owner, Anderson Printing

Company
James Baker, Nashville, Tennessee________ General Contractor
Glen Bettenhausen, Bloomington, Minnesota________ Minister
A.  R. Brown, M. D., Searcy, Arkansas __________  Physician
Glen H. Byars, Kearney, Nebraska  President, Nebraska

Propane Suppliers, Inc.
J. A. Corbin, Abilene, T exas President, Raven Oil Co.
Byron D. Corn, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma________ Minister
Hershel Dyer, Tulsa, Oklahoma _________________  Minister
H. R. Gibson, Dallas, Texas Owner, Gibson Discount Stores
E. C. Hensley, Yankton, South Dakota __ Farmer and. Minister
Earl L. Hoagland, Shawnee Mission, Kansas Director of

Traffic and Distribution, Russell Stover Candies, Inc.
Ralph C. Immel, Dallas, Texas Partner, Immel Engineering

and Development Co.
A.  Link Knight, Davenport, Iow a Federal Meat Inspector
D.  R. Light, Rock Island, Illinois President, D. R. Light Co.
Charles L. Owen, Fort Worth, Texas Vice-President-Treasurer,

Gearhart-Owen Ind., Inc.



86 President’s Board

Leon Ramsey, Abilene, Texas President, Quality Printing
Company

James Reynolds, Pueblo, Colorado _______________  Minister
Mike Richards, Houston, Texas Manager, American Founders

Life Insurance Company
Marvin Shurbet, Petersburg, Texas _______________  Fanner
Bob D. Smith, Wichita, Kansas___________________  Minister
R. W. Steele, Tulsa, Oklahoma Executive Vice-President,

Mansur, Steele & Associates
Howard Vincent, Russell, Io w a-----------------------------  Farmer
Carl D. Wehling, San Antonio, Texas Manager, American

Founders Life Insurance Company
Gerald Willis, Rochester, Minnesota Associate Engineer,

International Business Machines

President’s Board - City of York

Rae Beins_________________ Vice-President,  York State Bank
C. H. B aer Owner,  Baer’s Furniture
Kent Thomas   Manager,  York Daily News-Times
Marion Bonham___________ President, First National Bank
Hubert Foster Representative, New England Life Ins. Co.
R. A. Freeman_____________________ Chairman of the Board,

York Foundry & Engine Works
Dr. Lyle Fu rst____________________________________ Dentist
Paul Geis   President,  Geis Industries
Dr. B. N. Greenberg ____________________________ Physician
Maynard Grosshans______________________________ Attorney
Howard C.. Gurganus __ Assistant to the President, York College
Stanley Hartman______________________  Hartman’s Drug Co.
Miles Hildebrand________________  Owner,  Boyer Drug Co.
Robert Jones__________ Exec.  Vice-President,  First Trust Co.
Millard K e y _____________________________________  Banker
E.  A. L e v itt_______________________ Contractor - Financier
Hollis M iller_______________ Owner, Miller Seed & Supply
Gene O sbom _____________  Owner,  Osborn’s Furniture Co.
Dean Sack ______________________ President,  York State Bank
John Strand _______________  Manager, Mead Lumber Co.
K. C. Thom as____________________________________ Farmer



College Administration - 87

Administration and Assistants

Dale R. Larsen, B. A., M. A., Ed. D. ______________  President
Mabrey L. Miller, B. A., M. A., Ed. D .  _________ Dean-Registrar
T. Gayle Napier, B. A., M. A., Ed. D .  Director of Student

Affairs and Admissions
Alex Humphrey, B. A., M. A. ________________  Dean of Men
Mrs. Louise Hester, B. A., M. A Dean of Women
Mrs. T. B. Thompson___________ Dean of Women Emeritus &

Social Hostess
Charles V. Baucom, B. A., M. A., M. S. in L. S .  Director of

Library
Colis Campbell, B. A., M. E d .  ----------------  Director of Athletics
Wylene Baker, B. A. ____________________________  Librarian
Royce Blackburn___________ Resident Director of Hulitt Hall
Mrs. Alice T h ayer Resident Director of McCloud Hall
Vance E. L a w ________Resident Director of Middlebrook Hall
Howard Gurganus ________________  Assistant to President
Robert L. Jacobson, B. A., M. E d . Development Manager
Don Worten   Business Manager
Arthur Francis, B. A .  __________________  Field Representative
Bernard Veteto: Chauffeur and Assistant in Public Relations
Royce Blackburn Superintendent of Buildings and Grounds
Vance L a w ___________________________Maintenance
Russell Harendean __________________________  Maintenance
Bob Nossaman, B. A., M. A. __________  Manager of Bookstore
Lois Young Manager of Cafeteria
Wanda L a w _____________________ Manager of Student Center
Charlotte Rock _________________________________ Cafeteria
Dorette Gurganus ___________________  Secretary to President
Margaret Blackburn_____________________ Secretary to Dean
Dolores Campbell ___________________  Secretary to Registrar
Virginia W orten Secretary to Director of Student Affairs
Norma Keldsen_______________ Secretary to Business Manager
James Banks Assistant in Business Office
Carmetta Francis _____________ Secretary in Public Relations
Connie White, B. S .  Secretary to Development Manager
Betty Alley ___________________________________  Bookstore
Bonnie Moomaw____________________________________ Library
Ruth Humphrey____________________________________ Library



Faculty

Faculty

Alley, Joe K., B. D. --------------------------------------------  Bible
Associate Professor of Bible; B. S., Mississippi State College, 
1955; B. D., Augustana Theological Seminary, 1961.

Baker, Elmer, E., M. S. in L. S. ___________________  English
Assistant Professor of English; B. S., Abilene Christian Col­
lege, 1949; M. S. in L. S., East Texas State College, 1956.

Baker, Wylene, B. S. _____________________________  Library
Assistant Librarian; B. S., East Texas State College, 1961.

Banks, Wilbur L., M. E d . __________ Education and Psychology
Assistant Professor of Education and Psychology; B. A. 
Chico State College, 1956; M. Ed., University of Portland, 
1964.

Bames, William Harold, M. A. -----------------------------  Business
Assistant Professor of Business and Secretarial Management;
B. A., Harding College, 1963; M. A., Kansas State Teachers 
College, 1964.

Bamett, Herman L., M. A., M. S .   German and Spanish
Assistant Professor of Foreign Language; B. A., Abilene 
Christian College, 1951; M. A., Butler University School of 
Religion, 1956; M. S., Kansas State Teachers College, sum­
mer 1965.

Eaucom, Charles V., M. S. in L. S. -----------------------  Library
Director of Library; B. A., Abilene Christian College, 1952; 
M. A., East Texas State University, 1956; M. S. in L. S., East 
Texas State University, 1965.

Campbell, Colis F., M. E d . Bible and Physical Education
Assistant Professor of Physical Education and Director of 
Athletics; B. A., Harding College, 1947; M. Ed., University 
of Missouri, 1958.

Hannel, Clarence W., M. A .  ------------------------------------- English
Assistant Professor of English; B. A., Oklahoma Christian 
College, 1965; M. A., University of Nebraska, 1968.

Hester, Louise, M. A .  ______________________________ French
Assistant Professor of French and Dean of Women; B. A., 
Harding College, 1938; M. A., George Peabody College, 1958.

Humphrey, Alex, Jr., M. A .   Bible and Psychology
Assistant Professor of Bible and Dean of Men; B. S., Abilene 
Christian College, 1951; M. S., Abilene Christian College, 
1960.

Kirk, Woodrow W., A. M . ---------------------------------------- Business
Assistant Professor of Business Administration; B. S., East 
Texas State Teachers College, 1948; A. M., George Peabody 
College, 1951.



Faculty

Kite, Jo Ella, B. A. --------------------------------  Home Economics
Instructor in Home Economics; B. A., Eastern Michigan 
University, 1967.

Kite, Terence M., M. A. _________________________  Physics
Assistant Professor of Physical Science; B. A., Kearney State 
College, 1963; M. A., University of Michigan, 1966.

Larsen, Dale R., Ed. D .  ______________________________ Bible
Associate Professor of Religious Education and President 
of the College; B. A., Harding College, 1945; M. A., New 
York University, 1947; Ed. D., University of Nebraska, 1966.

Lewis, Emery A., M. E d . ____________________________ Music
Assistant Professor of Music; B. M., Southwestern, 1930;
B. A., Pandhandle A & M College, 1936; M. Ed., University of 
Oklahoma, 1949.

Mastick, George L.. M. F. A. _____________________  Speech
Assistant Professor of Speech; B. A., Sterling College, 1959; 
M. F. A., University of Oklahoma, 1966.

Miller, Mabrey L., Ed. D .  ______________________ Education
Professor of Education and Dean of the College; B. A., Hard­
ing College, 1943; M. A., George Peabody College for Teach­
ers, 1953; Ed. D., University of Nebraska, 1960.

Napier, T. Gayle, Ed. D .  ________________________ Education
Associate Professor of Education, Director of Admissions 
and Dean of Students; B. A. David Lipscomb College, 1956; 
M. A., George Peabody College for Teachers, 1957; Ed. D., 
University of Nebraska, 1966.

Nossaman, Bob J., M. A. __________________________  Biology
Assistant Professor of Biology; B. S., Harding College, 1955; 
M. A., State University of South Dakota, 1961.

Perkins, Lucille, M. A. ___________________________  English
Assistant Professor of English; B. A. East Texas State Col­
lege 1944; M. A. East Texas State College, 1946.

Scott, Robert L., M. A. _________________________  History
Assistant Professor of History; B. A., Harding College, 1954; 
M. A., Harding College, 1961.

Simpson, David L., M. E d . ________________ Physical Education
Assistant Professor of Physical Education; B. A., Harding 
College, 1963; M. Ed., University of Arkansas, 1967.

Smith, Danny M., B. A. ___________________________  Music
Instructor in Music; B. A., Harding College, 1967. Course 
work on M. A. in progress, to graduate January 1969.

Tandy, Harold, M. S .  ________________________ Physical Science
Assistant Professor of Physical Science; B. S. Harding Col­
lege, 1961; M. S., Kansas State Teachers College, 1964.



90 - Faculty

Thom, Meredith, M. A .  ______________________ Speech and Art
Assistant Professor of Speech and Art; B. A., Harding Col­
lege, 1954; M. A., University of Arkansas, 1958.

Thomas, Robert H., M. A .  Mathematics and Physics
Assistant Professor of Mathematics and Physics; B. S. Abilene 
Christian College, 1958; M. A., Abilene Christian College, 
1964.

“Touchton, Paul E., M. P. E .  ______________ Physical Education
Assistant Professor of Physical Education; B. A., Harding 
College, 1963; M. P. E., University of Florida, 1964.

“On leave



Registration Summary - 91

Registration 1967-68

Statistical Summary



Student Directory

92 - Student Directory

Sophomore Students 1967-68

Charles Anderson_________
Wayne Anderson _________
Dan Baker ______________
Margaret Elaine Ball _____
Elias Paul B atrice________
Elsie Mae Batten__________
Janellyn Lu Berger_______
Glenda Lorain Bettenhausen
Ernest Leroy B ixby________
James Loren B ix ler_______
Martha Alice Boyer_______
Larry Gawain Brokaw ___
Carol Ann Brow n_________
Nancy Sack Buchanan ____
Calvin Burdette C arter___
Johnny C h in ______________
Dan Ciesielski ___________
Jay Dee Collins___________
Dennis Ward C ox_________
Sherlyn Marie Dacus______
Elizabeth Ann D aily----------
Linda Kathleen Danielson _
LaEdith Kay Davis ______
Linda Darlene Demuth____
Roger Dunnam____________
Barbara Jean Edmondson
Joyce E k a rt______________
Carole Jean E llis __________
Timothy Lee Exendine ___
Thomas Glen Ford________
Mary Carrilynn Francis___
Tom Eugene G a e r_______
Richard Lynn Graves_____
Richard Lee Gregory _____
Diana H arris_____________
Melvin Ernest Haase ____
Sam Earl Halstead________
Mark J. Hansen___________
Dale Glenn Hardman---------



Student Directory - 93

Sandra Henderson _______
Jean V. Hees ___________
Barry Heidtbrink ________
Ronald Lee Heins ______
Everette Ray H enry______
Carl Eugene Herndon____
Delta Joy Hemdon _______
Marjorie Ruth H ester____
Daniel Joseph Higgins___
Morris Eugene Hines_____
Kendall Dean H outs_____
Doyle Lance Hubbell____
Betty Ilene Jacobs ______
Irene M. Johnson _______
Peggy Ann Jones________
Jeanne Joan Kaeding ____
Lenora Joyce K e ll_______
Vernon Wilfred K eller__
Dorothy G. Kelly _______
James David King ______
Kenneth Eugene K in g __
Steven Craig Lawrence__
Edward Lawrence _______
Jerry Don Livingston __
David Edward L u k e_____
Beverly Fay L u z ________
Sally Ann McCune _____
Anne Marie McDougal
David Dale Mackey _____
Rex Lee Maile __________
Barbara Anne M ajors__
Janet Fay Mayberry_____
Joyce Kay Mayberry ___
Harvey William M e a d __
Patricia Jean Miller ____
Wanda Pearl Miller ___
Tom Otto Moderow ___
Grace Napier ___________
Kinney Len N eel________
Mike Guilford Newman
Steve Allen Newman ___
Monday Achilefu Nwangwa
Jennifer O’D e ll__________
Richard David Ogren____
Larry Ludwick Olsen____
Margy Joann Owens ____



94 - Student Directory

Ronald Dean P e g g ___
Dan Lynn Quillen______
Randall Lynn Renoud
Larry Thaine Ristine ___
Jacqueline Ann Robinson
Janis Deanna R o ck -------
Thomas Lantz Rom er__
James Marr Ross_______
Patrecia Grace Selvia___
Dominico Sixto Semeleer.
Stacy Errol Sikes ______
James Otis Sim s________
Patricia Simpson ______
James Philip Smith ___
David Michael Songster _
Dana Stanley Spomer-----
Hugh Gene Sturgeon__
Michael Eugene Sullivan 
Micheal Douglas Sullivan
Karla Diane Sybert_____
Carol Rae Sybrant-------
Gary Wayne Thomas___
Paul Patrick Thomas___
Billy Glenn Thurmond
David Troester________
William Ray Tucker------
Fa’amanu Tunoa ______
Mickele DeLane Walker
Lynda Mae W ieb  _
Donna Dee W ilcox___
Johnny Edd Williams___
Patrick Eugene Williams _ 
Charles Wayne Wilmeth 
Lloyd Merle Winkelman 
James Edward Wolven



Student Directory 95

Charles Edward A d a ir___
Larry Earl Adams ________
Vicki Lynn Allen ________
Bettye Jo Alley _________
Michael Lee Allgaier _____
Stanley Alan Allum ______
Larry Dale Anderson____
J. W. Andrews____________
Ronald Lynn Andrews_____
Emile Massoud A ssad ____
Flowayne Kay B ahler_____
Carl Earl B a k e r__________
Linda Lou Bankson_______
Cheryl Annette B a m e tt__
Jeroldine Bamett ________
Cheryl Ann Bartscher______
Reba Nell Beasley _________
Antony Glenn Bessire_____
Bonnie Lee Blackburn____
Donna Kay Blake ________
Sharon E. Bomar ________
Wanda Bonney____________
Martha Jean Bornschlegel
Gary Lynn Brackett_______
James L. Brock, J r .  ________
Byrl Bozeman Brockman, Jr
Barbara Ann Brockwell__
Bevley Elizabeth Bryson__
David John Burhoop_____
John David Burleigh ____
Betty Lou Campbell_______
Glen Edward Cannon ___
Edward Lindsay Carroll
Ray C arson___________
Cathy Louise Carstens____
Linda Louise Chapin______
James Allan Christensen __
Bonnie Marie Christison___
Joy Carol Chumley_______
Linda Sue Claar __________
Linda Sue C lick___________
Carl D. Clift ____________
Pamela Lucille C o k e r___
James Dale C ollier_______
William Edward Conkling,

Freshman Students 1967-68



Grace Roene Copeland.
William Bruce Cook
Larry Meade Crooks____
Tom Gene Crounse ------
Richard Lynn D acu s___
Meredith Joyce Daniel
Mikell Lee D avis_______
Richard Wayne D av is__
Ruth Ellen D avis______
Rocky Derrel Dickerson.
John Bruce Dopps _____
Cheryl Ann Dougan--------
Jerry Lee D rake________
Margaret Nell D u ll_____
Thompson Brents D y er_
Hugh K. Edwards______
Margaret Cecelia Ehrlich
Roger Franklin E llio tt___
Janet Gail Ewing _____
Anna L. Flaitz _______
Greg Allen Fellows ____
Margaret Alline Fortune 
Diane Renae Frankforter _
Gregory George Franz__
Esther Fritz ------------------
Jose Angel Gamboa______
Barry Wayne G eeck____
Cindy Lou Germ an____
Norma R. Gibbs _______
Stewart Lynn Gillespie
Andrew S. G lock_______
Deborah Ann Gooden-----
Alfred Lee Goodman-----
Antoinette Faye Goudeau 
Travis DeWayne Graham.
Sue C. Grigsby ______
Bonnie Jean Grogan -----
Rodney Durwood G u y _
Margie Sue Hackler-------
Kaylen P. Hall ------------
Carol Ann Halldorson
John Calvin Hamm ------
Dorothy Jean Hannel___
Larry Arnold Hansen___
Darrel D. Harger _____
Marjorie Gayle Harnden _ 
Larry Harp ____________

96 - Student Directory



Student Directory - 97

Donnie Eugene Harrington
Andrew Mark Harrison____
Kim Royce Harvey_______
Dennis George Heitmann__
Ronald Warren Henry ___
LaVonda Rae H errell____
Sharon Lynn Hickman___
Dan Phillip Hoffman_____
Deborah Janice Homan___
Wilburn Chris H ood_____
Connie Colleen Hooper 
Michael Wade Hopkins
Bonnie J. Hostetler_______
Pat Raymond Hourigan___
Helen Elaine Howery_____
Darrell Kent Hubbell ___
Earl Edward Hurlbert____
Naida Marie Jambura ____
David Sam Johnson_____
Janice Jost ______________
Ralph Wayne Kantor_____
Kamal Boulous Kardosh
Melila Rose Kastner _____
John Edwin Keller _____
Clarence Jones Kellogg__
Howard Merle Kendall __
Warren Lee King _______
Ruth Ann Kirkpatrick___
Terry Erland Knapp _____
Janet May Kornelson ___
Janet Marilyn Lanier ___
Carol Marie Larsen______
Helen L. Lewis _________
Linda Lee Loker_________
Linda Rae Lorance_______
Diana Kay Lotts ________
Donald Love ____________
Doris L o v e _____________
Kathryn Anne Lovelady___
Pamela Mae Lovett _____
Tui M. Lualemaga______
Charles Kent L u x________
Roxie Lynn McCrea______
Elbert A. McCutchen_____
Charles Andrew McGuire
Frank Allen McKee _____
Kendall Lee M ack________
Julie Ann M aine_________



98 - Student Directory

Robert Allen Majors_____
Shirleen Kay Marquardt
Arrell Dean Martindale__
Carol Louise Mathis______
Ray Franklin M ath is___
Deborah Diann Mawhirter
Fern Lenore M iller______
Larry Wayne Milligan____
Gary Hardin Mills ____
Larry Dean M itchell____
Joyce P. M oore_________
Gary Dean Moreland____
Jerry Lee Morton________
Pamela Ann M urphy___
Dixie Marie Murray ____
Beverly Napier_________
Gale Marion Nelson ___
Kay Nicholson __________
Hanna T. Nigem ______
Yvonne Ruth Nusser____
Stephen Ekata Okiye____
Patricia Jean Ow ens____
Susan Elaine P au lk____
Julie Anne Peterson____
Clifton Phillips ________
Zandra Kay Phillips_____
Rita Kay Poland________
Paul Eugene Preaus _____
Sheryl Annette P rice____
Gary Lynn Pruden _____
Elizabeth Ann R agan___
Monroe Harland R a il___
David J. Rasnake _____
Kathleen Ann Redman
Norma Jean Ressel______
Louise Alice Rhoads____
Charles Edward Ridge
Jay Turner Rinehart___
Ruth A. Ristine _______
Lenora Jean R ivoire___
Gary Allen Robbins____
Pamelia Grayse Roberts _
Don Allen Rodgers ___
Julie Anna Rogers______
Donald Lee Russell_____
Hani Naief Sabbah ___



Student Directory - 99

Kathy Elaine Salhaney —
Darlene Jonn Sattler ____
Carolyn Jo S c a lf________
Ranee Diane Scharrer____
Connie Marie Schinkel__
Donald Dale Schlueter___
Kenneth Jon Schultz ___
Patricia Ann Seg er______
Sharon Louise Sikes______
Loretta Jane Sims   __
Susan Nell Songster ____
JoAnn May Spahr ______
Edward Lee Spencer, Jr.
Sandra Elaine Sprague___
Ernie Mac Stermer_______
Myrna Kay Stinnett ____
Dolores Irene Su ffa l_____
Jean Claire Sundlie_____
Rodney Ray Swanson___
Mee Yong T a n g _________
Mee Lien Tang _________
Tau F. Tanuvasa_______
Donna Jo Thomas_______
Nedra Sharon Thompson _ 
Melvin Wayne Thompson _ 
Deborah Ann Trammel
Michael Ray Turvey_____
Gerald Dee Valentine____
Vincent Francis V ete to__
Ronald Anderson V ick ___
Dale Edward W alker_____
Kenneth Ware _________
Betty Darlene W arren__
G. Phil Watkins. _________
Dennis A. W eeks________
Sherilyn Kae W eese____
Dixie Lou White _______
William Alfred White, Jr.
Larry L. Wiles _________
Frank Harrison Williams _ 
Stanley Douglas Williams
Albert Williford ________
Carl Ray W ilm oth_____
Wayne Lee Winckler_____
Sheryl Regina Wittgren 
Richard George Woods 
Linda Kay Zook -----------





101

CALENDAR

First Semester 1968-69

August 29, 30 _______________________  Faculty Conference
August 31, Saturday ___________________  Dormitories Open
September 1, Sunday, 12: 00 Noon__________ Cafeteria Opens
September 2, Monday, 8: 30 a. m . _________ Freshman Assembly

(Required of all beginning students, Auditorium)
September 2 - 6 __________________ Orientation Week Activities

(Required of all entering freshmen)
September 3-5, Tuesday-Thursday.. Counseling and Registration
September 6, Friday, 8; 00 a. m . ____________ Classwork Begins
September 6, Friday, 9: 55 a. m .  Opening Chapel

(Required of all students)
September 6, Friday, 6: 00 p. m .  Late ACT Test $10
September 20, Friday Last Day a Course May Be Added
November 28, 29, Thursday, Friday, 5: 00 p. m .  _______

Mid-Semester Grade Reports Due in Registrar’s Office
November 28, 29, Thursday, Friday____ Thanksgiving Holidays
December 20, Friday, 2: 00 p. m . Christmas Recess Begins
December 20, Friday, 1: 00 p. m . ____________ Cafeteria Closes
December 21, Saturday, 10: 00 a. m. Dormitories Close

January 4, Saturday -----------------------------  Dormitories Open
January 5, Sunday, 12: 00 N oon____________ Cafeteria Opens
January 6, Monday, 8: 00 a. m .  Classwork Resumes
January 13, 14, 15, 16, 1 7 ____________ Semester Examinations



102 - Calendar

Second Semester 1968-69

January 20, 21, Monday-Tuesday, 8: 30 a. m. -12: 00; 1: 30-4: 00 p. m.
Counseling and Registration of Students

January 22, Wednesday, 8: 00 a. m .  -------------Classwork Begins
February 7, Friday________ Last Day a Course May Be Added
March 19, Wednesday, 5: 00 p. m. ----------------------- --

Mid-Semester Grade Reports Due in Registrar’s Office
March 21, Friday, 5: 00 p. m. ---------------- Spring Recess Begins
March 21, Friday 7: 00 p. m. _____________  Cafeteria Closes
March 21, Friday Last Day a Student May Make Petition

for Degree
March 22, Saturday,  10: 00 a. m . ________Dormitories Close
March 29, Saturday______________________ Dormitories Open
March 30, Sunday,  12: 00 Noon ______  Cafeteria Opens
March 31, Monday, 8: 00 a. m .  Classwork Resumes
April 10, 11, Thursday, Friday, 1: 15-5: 15 p. m . STEP Tests

(Required of all Sophomores)
May 5, Monday____________ York College Thirteenth Annual

Lectureship Begins
May 26, 27, 28, 29, 30  Semester Examinations
May 30, Friday, 6: 00 p. m. _______________  Commencement
May 31, Saturday,  10: 00 a. m. ______  Dormitories Close

Social Calendar 1968-69

August 30, Friday, 6: 00 p. m . President’s Dinner for Faculty
September 3, Tuesday, 8: 00 p. m. ___________________

Formal Reception for All Students and Faculty
September 6, Friday, 6: 00 p. m. _________All College Picnic
October 31, Thursday, 8: 30 p. m . All Student Halloween Party
December 12, 8: 00 p. m . __________________ All Student Party
February 15, Saturday, 6: 00 p. m . Annual All College Banquet

(The Crowning of Mister and Miss York College)
May 5, Monday, 4: 00 p. m .  ______________________ May Fete
May 17, Saturday, 6: 00 p. m . ______________ All College Picnic



Index - 103

INDEX

Page
Absences __________________  16
Academic Information ____ 13-16
Academic Regulations ____ 16-21
Accounting ________________  61
Accreditation ______________ 5
ACT_____________________ 19-23-26
Activities __________________ 34-36
Admission ________________  23
Administration ____________  87
Advanced P lacem en t  24
Animal Husbandry ( P r e - )   82
Application for Admission 103-104
Art _______________________ 46,  47
Automobiles _______________  37
Awards ____________________27-32
Bible _________________ 37, 41-43
Biology __________________ 56,  57
Board E x p e n se s___________  24
Board of Directors ________ 85,  86
Business A dm inistration___ 61-64
Calendar  101,  102
Certificate R equ irem ents__15, 16
Chapel A ttendance_________  38
Chemistry ___________ 57, 73, 74
Christian Education _______43-45
Church Attendance ______  38
Class Changes ____________  18
Classification ______________18,  19
Clubs _____________________ 34
Courses of In s tru c tio n ____ 40-69
Credits ____________________ 21
Dating ____________________ 38
Dean’s Honor R o l l _________  20
D ebate _______________, ____  54
Degree R eq u irem en ts_____ 13-16
Dentistry (Pre-) ___________ 76-77
D ev otionals________________  36
Dramatics ________34,  35, 54, 55
Dress _____________________  37
Dropping of C ou rses  18
Economics ________________  62
E d u catio n _________ 64,  65, 74, 75
Employment ______________ 33
Engineering (Pre-) _________ 77-78
English __________________ 47,  48
Expenses __________________ 24-27
Facilities ________________ 9,  10
Faculty ____________________88-90
Fees _____________________ 25, 26
Firearms __________________  38
General Education 64, 65, 74, 75
General Information ____  5
German __________________  50
Goals __________________ 5, 6 , 7
Grades ____________________ 19
Graduation R equ irem ents 13-16

Page
Greek _____________________45,  46
History ____________________65,  66
Home Economics _________  58
Honor P o in ts ______________ 20
H onors_____________________ 41
Housing __________________  10
Humanities ________________ 46-56
Journalism (Pre-) _________  78
Law (Pre-) ________________  78
Liberal Arts ______________ 71
Library ___________________  10
Literature _________________  48
Loan Funds _______________ 30
Location __________________  8
Mathematics ______________59,  60
Medicine ( P r e - ) ___________  79
Moral Conduct ___________  38
Music -------------- 35,  36,  51-54,  76
Natural Sciences _________ 56,  57
Numbering of C o u rse s   40
Nursing (Pre-) ___________  80
Officers of Adm inistration  87
Organization of Instruction _ 40
Petition for D e g r e e   18
Pharmacy (Pre-) _________  81
Physical Education ________66-68
Physics ___________________  60
Placement T e s t s  19, 23, 24
Pre-Professions ____________ 76-82
Psychology ________________  69
Publications _______________ 36
Quality of Work _________  20
Refunds __________________ 26,  27
Registration _______________ 104
Religious M e e tin g s________ 36
Reserving Rooms _________  24
Room E x p e n se s . ___________  24
Rules and R egu lations 37,  38
Secretarial Management

62-64, 82-84
Scholarships _______________ 27
Scholarship Level _________  20
Socio log y__________________  69
Social Sciences ___________ 61-68
Spanish ____________________ 50
Speech ____________________54,  55
Sports ____________________34,  36
Student A ssociations_______34-36
Suggested P ro g ra m s_______71-84
Tardiness _________________  16
Teacher Training __64, 65, 74, 75  
Tests _ 19
Transfer of (5 re d its  5,  21
Tuition __________________ 24,  25
V e te ra n s___________________ 26,  27
Veterinary (Pre-) __________  82





APPLICATION



TO BE FILLED IN B Y  THE 
Part II



HEALTH FORM
(Remove Carefully for Mailing)



 HISTORY

HEALTH FORM
(Remove Carefully for Mailing)
S P E C IF Y  O P E R A T IO N S  A N D  S E R IO U S  IN J U R IE S ,  g ive  dates and nature of each (include 

nose and throat operations, sp ra in s  and  fractures) .................................................................



Calendars

1968

1969



A
ddress 

Correction 
R

equested 
Return 

Postage 
G

uaranteed

Bulletin 
of


